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7 _+1' f W .\..‘ W‘ML 31KIR. ‘mas’ a:~:co||-mIm'r1'ms (saw; moss u3-bu_ e°E_§i39§!Q¢ _ he 1 .O>'0is.‘ E;l3?'I§BI?’Si '1. Child welfare Departments have been asked toeseertein went is present practice re keeping 'ct
records.2. we have requested C.M.O., London to ask organisationsto send records - matter of Regulations is one forU/K Government.._.._--—---_--.--eso;-2 cg ggogggg Q11. .3. The nininsu age or 5 yes-s (approximately)
has beenagreed upon, and all nominations have this nininuu age.h. 12 years is generally regarded es a desirable maximumnge but permission is granted to older children if theyare accompanying younger sisters or
brothers, and inother special oases-5. Except in e tew special eases, unaccompanied childrenbetween 16-18 years emigrate under the special schemes.6. The maximum ege or 12 years (approzinately) had beenr agreed
upon prior to Mr. Eons‘ visit and it was notthought necessary to have this matter considered bythe Advisory Council or to he strict on the matter.§@£’.§§!lOH OF IRIIEIIOQS .7. lot all, hut qnite a number of these periodic
inspectionReports are sent to the U.W. authorities for information-QQPEB OZ 1b$II:§:IQB-8. It is unlikely that Iany more approvals sill he torth- Icoming hut this matter will he latched. It should heKopt in mind that cottage
homes with small hedroola aremore costlier in construction.9. This r commendation is in mind.N212 -‘JISIQI 'Q.10. This office has not 8;pPOl8hQ§ organisations on thisqueetion. Visiting would he sacral — I hive not
seenany Homes myself.Anggxon e sAu1'rAmg ARaA;4oa:m-:n_'x‘g.ll. Ahlution arrangements are always thoroughly checkedbut there ia no general agreement Iith Mr. loss thattootbaths are essential.T' 1  1-s._)’,,‘__ _ _ . -1
I. jg‘  II .i _§  -_i —|  ’ '  "'



. 26 There is usually a minimum probationary period or 6 months of\ ;13 English staff are not anxious to cone.gm:-: ci:zmx_:-mus  Erqxaonuigg.liq. An enquiry ia being made on thie -matter oi‘ the mixing oraexea on which
there ia a diveraity oi‘ opinion.15. Ir. noes nude no specific complaint.16. All Child welfare Departments are being asked to ascertainthe existing arrangements in the aproved intutiona intheir State.{lg 15 IDK COHTA t '!'§.17.
Grganiaationa have been encouraged to do this and thepractice has extended ainee Ir. Hoes’ visit.18-22. This is now done by almost all Inatitutiona.23. Organisation! have been encouraged to hoard - our‘ children —sole
reputable bodies lize Fairhiidge A Barnardo‘a have notbeen been on the idea but Barns:-do'a in particular are no!developing a scheme.214. The U/‘*1 contribution ie noa continued where a migrant childin boa:-dqout,do not
aieh to become ahat they cell adoption Societies;present arrangements eeaa to be eatiatactory. the greatmajority of the children Ii": not available for adoptionhaving 8 parent or guardian who do not aieh to loae thechildren
entirely. /12. Io action haa been taken by thin office, it ia underazoed |x.@".;, .-'§'.'O;:!'2§. ‘25. Many ad0pt1'ml have been arranged, but acme organisations N“.but this ia wilsrily a matter tor State lave. , * K27. All Child
ielrare Departments have haenaelzed tor their ‘vieaa um this matter.Eli-‘Q4712 158:: at A§§;("A*-.3.25 The State Child a-elrsre Department ia often consulted but it is not obligatory. The States have not auggested such a
putl .le could, it eo desired, ask Child Velfare for their vieae?29 . There does not seem any urgent need for extra hostels and tiequestion of finance has, or course, to be considered.30 Child Zielfare do aaaiat in aupcrvieion -
the Child -Teltare-v - Depnvtraenta have not requested greater poeera.31. ‘lhia aeena a matter for voluntary organiaationa. ,32 5 The Big Brother Icveaaent, Loni on, baa been adviead oi’ tbe_J3 necessity to ohooee lads
carefully for the rural work inTasmania‘\‘KsI_ I <1‘ —~1' ' ‘



7. .' '7 --= .-_. ¢=-_;_,,,,_..F.§._y- ~> ‘ - 4- . ,  , ,, ‘' _~ ” ‘  "17-‘ v  t ‘ _ _ - Li ~7.l1..-;r>*'>-‘u - ‘ I    . ' ' '7" 1:;  ~-~..~'.“~ , ~_. ;  vi ,. '»  .. g ;‘_§;";,¢,"~,;.*" ‘-- . ~ \ L ’ \ \_. . . ., _ Y I I TV,3- u . : '  ".1 2;? ~¢ l\ VF »":':":-;.;~_ 5.”-
~§'*”§.¢.¢@%»h»wg *  ;.A 3h. All States have been vritton to suggesting an axplnnion\ in youth migration. The Boy Scouts (Vic) Branch hasrucontly shown its intarust. Unfortunately the Y.C. .Movement (RC) Victoria celscd
opurltiona.A cap; of the John Moan Report ha! bean aunt to allagprovad voluntary Institutions, to all child Vulture Department:and commonwealth and Stato Immigration Dqpnrtunnta. It Ilybe that noun of the organisations
will act themselves on therecommendations Mr. Moan ban made.1-~|-i—»--1+->-»~»  ~'—4-- 4 7- -1. .. A » A it »'AX../\'\



. L1» > Ftcw»  no H“‘_l M J47’-\ 13/323;/ej31st December, 1953.Dear Sir,I rater to paragraphe 17-19 at the John IcaaReport, which I recently forwarded to you in connectionwith the qaeation at oaae hiatoriea or child
nizrante.I ahcnld be glad if you would conealt with theapproved voluntary organieatione in your State to leewhat procedure they are at preeent adopting in thia matter.Pleaee keep me intomed.mu-1 taithtally, _The
Director,Child Ieltare Dept. . 33-H-Gm‘.  M .  8”" .Ynroag Btreete,mm, n.a.w. The Secretary,Children's Welfare Department,Railway Buildings,Plindera Street,IELBOURNR.Thc Director,. State Children Department,William
Street,§3IAELThe Chairman,Children’: Welfare and Public Relief Board,Flindera Street,ADELAIDE-inThe Secretary,Child Welfare Department,508 Hay Street,EH1.The Director or State Social Servicea,State Social
Servicea Department,I40 Hacquarie Street,HOBART.Ii-uni_ 4 '



i-Q5’133/1/31)‘J 1:lath nanny, 1953C UM W '\3‘s\a \s<‘_M $1, 'InIo innit you roootvu tho copy ma I aunt];IQIUIOI ot n {sport OI Chill I15!-atiol in Australia byIr. Jul: Iona.I sheila Mb to draw your attention to paragraph 39at Ir.
I000‘ "part, in Incl be ndnaatu Joaptmco at ncurtain :11! at Alltvallu china: In tilt! muons atnu-nut uniting only tor nip-nit.tailingYew 101$ Ill!-tr ll thin reagent in £11117undo:-0:001, all Qloubtolly who um aoumcrntion anrdlevut
taint.B10102, thnwclllalaltobcnmnlarltilIr. IIII' Iuggathlg —l I mm tho:-ctcro be gill toban 101- counts on the QM».“is*rib;;:io~ v- 52"!" '“!tsi|§ ZFairfsrifge I~:>l0n;. W" Pinj;-4111:). _____._.“orthcote, ‘Tic. Mloin tnithtully,tr,  *
lT~'s 7-!o..i<.,, §7‘v~7 FJ



N} M I6Q 13:/1/>1.KL6th Jhnvary, 195b-Deer Sir,R$GISTRATION or sznr or ADOPTED tmuIORANTcggnnaan. _ _I refer to paragrapbo 17h-176 or the recentHole Report on Child Iigretlon to Australia, relating tothe above
eubjeot.Your advice would be appreciated an to thepresent procedure followed in your State and also whetheroonelderation will be given to making provision for "immlgrniohgldren" along the lines suggested by Ir. Home in
his para.17 .A copy or my letter bee been sent to the StateImmigration Authority end the Comnoeeelth Migration Officer.Yours faithfully,/fa,(A.L.HUTT)A/SHCRdTARY.Chairmen‘Children a Welfare end RublicRelief
Board,Flinders StreeteA!?§£ Igfi, 3.2%.Z-,'~:",!_,.-. _, , L‘ \4 ’ H - <, *‘¢.\.. c_.. .e - L’.; - ;  ._\'l..fL'..'.; .A L Lvi%%%.¢ ;@1 *1',___ .I. P\_ 7 Y | 1 ‘I’ 'y‘T’ H ‘ii_/



713}/1/3* -JD -Cop,...., us 3 ?m x 4,“»sz\.\|151 1 ti hairy, 1990.— Hlirvlnh. 't Ill‘;KI_llll.LI..llLll$.\I-E5? §§._, if". §:§..‘i 233% 35:5‘-,_ : iiiléE5 xi“ Stag'§ £5‘? 5-2%-=1E: 21% 5%-1; "2; 5"‘5 .§u nova‘Q’ mo“D 0lino Int» Mon/Zb 01-
um-.Ynun hllhlly,(A.1.. F???tigig'5IQQU.---Q-Qgg--1Under Secretary for Lands and 3 | 0Immigration, Pi -I=H'Department of Land: & Surveys,/X47 Forwarded tor your tntonnttoa.(ACLU - I IA6811!‘ SiDepartment or ftoa,‘,J_A
M 1- ~-_-___ 4,, ~ I4 ———1  ._ _; __._._A  . >....l_‘._4._/'



q V3:/1/J1 -s ‘ ~'  .- -- l!!!1|H-0="‘* Q0” ._, as/3,?QHt! Juan, 1994.Dial Sir,r$lB£Ll Intar taparalrapha 119»-a1ao¢:-anaauu Bogart raining to in nun; at aaxaa ta aottagalain. Pairbridgo, lololgolaaa baaa apaaitiaally ratorndto.
(sac also patalrlyl .)I uid ha dial of (our atviaa an to Ilaathar Lyou are in auocnnt with Ir. Ion a nae-anlatiaua anthi|i::.n:.ba!ora an approach to u Pairhrldga social; inoana aE:,.52A any at lath: hasltata bipatiaa mmy and tha
ion’ /$6 0221002.Ian:-a tailhtally,(Adulfi ta‘DD DDCOIOI.an: Ialtara Daprtaaat,ow. I:l.11lal Q nun; amen,£1281--_-.-q°Q°q--_- 'Secretary & Director, O.ll.0- IDepartment of Tourist Activities BEDREY,and Immigration, 'G-P.0.
Box 5105,SYDNEZ,44> Porvardad for your intolmtion. I_ _ _ \' 1 ,. ' ‘ " - " '11 '-~-~niz|-" -——|a~ - u-|@¢r'.'.§>~._.q -~-=L,. ,  " ‘ 1 '3’



Fq J135/1/31n. GDP7 ow 73$’;/Y11th Janna?!» 195!»Doar 811',Ion Rupert on OM14 ligation --.-_-.-.222!!!-lQ!la.........» Your oonon in invited to plngnphn129-131. or tho lbw! loport savoring tho qnootlon of)00kl\ annoy
provtdod for "I|nz:a\n\ auuam inapproval Institutions.I should to and 1!’, on vooounomod, thin“poet coula nulvo attention and a tabla be prepaidin duo oouroo chiming tho pnottoo tollolod by thoapp:-woo institutions in your
Shh.A any 91' I: lotto: Ina boon moat to thoStat: Inlgnt-Lon Authorityond the 0u_oaooo1thligation Otcor.Yours talthfully,42¢(A.1-. nun) -Director2:*;.&'.::::*.”::',.':~.'::;..‘., 4' ww g  Q‘/<-~f~~Minuted to -A11 State Migration
Officers and All Commonwealth MigrationOff1Ce1‘S‘€xce/p<l Dad-uni?Forwarded for information.16¢(A. L. NUTT)ti 1;A0 n% Secre arg. ‘Departmen of Imm gration,Canberra. 7.l.5L1-- lL__ ‘_:;‘.n;_-»;»_-,___._\&_';.g4.-
~»4._‘., .3‘.;_;,§-...§s..1L1d.¢-M-x; /.;.,_i~-' - Q-~-'---,:4~-'-’ 1*» —  *



4 I IPr. §arnarhn’s ance: annal glmnrpmaiah Qsssnciaiinn‘ HEAD o|=r|c:a= .'§.°§§'§'§§§Z$' §:§Z‘§§;Y. llounou. EJ.ti‘_' Hu Mainly Queen Mm. - ‘ '7'» \‘" °"""'”““""'" " '“""“ Pnaidcmz Her Rm: mime. ch: Princeu Munroe‘ Y y “to I/ll
Mnnalar . \sh: nutlg ake ranch    '1-s1.:|=uou:= ax nan .1-:|.mnAP|-nc ADDRESS: BARNARDO5. Gffiuz j-hsemhlg all QuiltingFOR nzr-:n=ncs=.....  ’ ~ . 1 ank," (51;-"1, jgbmq/' (Come! mu --a Jamison Sueeu), ff: January 7th.,
1954.9, Patrons: H2: Majesty Queen z1s==|>=u= the Queen Mother. *  1- "T," ~ p*1The Secretary,  yDepartment of Immigration, ‘ 1‘Canberra, A.C.T- _ 'Dear Sir,Your reference: No.l33[l[3lIt was kind of you to have sent me
a copy of the Report on ChildMigration to Australia by Mr. John Moss and I have read it with great interest.In regard to the recommendation by Mr. Moss that a certain number ofAustralian children should be admitted to
establishments previously catering onlyfor immigrant children, to which you cell attention in your letter under referenceof January 4th., you will appreciate as this proposal raises a question of policy,it will have to be referred
by my N.S.W. Committee to my Councilf in England fordecision. I will see that that is done after our meeting here on January 20th.of Australian children to ensure that they were able to give the British childrenan insight into
the Australian pattern of life, and provided that we could beselective in our recruitment with this end in view, I should welcome such a step.Personally, provided that we were able to admit a sufficient number“The decision
must, however, rest with My Committee and with my Council in England.Yours faithfully,  ,\5( 4 T /4%/"$'"‘*‘ - Manager in Australia.‘  1,14-{$1} R/6040\ I. 4.44.101  I-L40".~\\L\“\\ ,



~~< IaAA' SCHOOLS AT: W. B. HUDSON. \A.lun'.C.l:-. cnA||mAu “cu-,‘"|THE FAIRBRIDGE FARM SCHOOLS OF NEW SOUTH WALES(INCORPORATED)Bran‘ The Fairbridge Society (Incorporated) founded at the
University of Oxford ii-rl909 by Kingsley Fair-bridge' .uuc||.=   ‘*_on. u. c. ADAMB‘..C.8-. 1..R.c.1 (Ina) ""“""“' w' *""""'“-'*~ ="""'-""" ""2 QF_R_A_c_,,_ Momma N S W. I937 Z I  W‘ -ow“ wlL'°NJ. R. AD . ‘iiAME. noon. W. |..
cA|.ov. D.‘l'.M.. F.n.A.c.|=. E -- ‘ ‘I'll-IIW-‘"4I= "V34"Con. Tn: Hon. A. E. COLVIN. C I I M C nus: ADDRESI ALL com4uu|cA1'|o|u| T"""""'"° ' cu“u A HENRY, Elm. M.A "PvH¢NI=lP°"I- IYBNIVIA.l.. Cn.lI.. F R A C 5 M L C 1-o
YMI ISCREYARV 5955"‘nH L KINGSHILL. RIG-. MA BSCF R LE COUTEUR E Mlu IOF H I-=MANN- Eu. A.N.Z. BANK cu-mmaens.MARTINTn: I-Ion Mn. Jusricz  r. |.. own: P"-r 8' HUNTER STREHSOn R L. RAYMOND.
o.l.:.. l.A.. M.B.. 575-‘N57 N5“!T.'.‘.T.;.,'.§."'§‘IC"..'Z'Z..°.'1i§ ='1"a‘§""' 2°'1=h January 1951+MCILRATH E86CHJL. F R C 8.. D.O M SPROF. HARVEY SUTTON M D D PHThe Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANBERRA. A.C.T.Dear Sir,with reference to your 133/l/31 of Hth January 195%I have read with interest Mr. John Moss‘ report on ‘ChildMigration to Australia‘ and your request for my comments onparagraph
39. -.///"/I In the first place I would like to point out thatwn;;4~»~AM-LFairbridge has long since ceased to be an isolated communityof British children. Our children even in the primary stageare educated with a small
proportion of Australian childrenand at the superprimary stage (between ll and 12) they attendthe general public school with all other local children, theFairbridge children being only a small proportion. Theyregularly meet
and compete with Australian children in sportguides, scout movements, junior farmers, home—makers etc. andexchange visits with other organizations such as Legacy andthe Diabetic Society and visit private homes.The
acceptance of Australian children at Fairbridgewould raise the following problems:-(a) If Australian children were accepted, they would haveparents or relatives who would want to visit theirchildren, probably have
preferences for one cottageor another and be an additional problem for thePrincipal and staff. It would also cause Jealousyamong the immigrant children and be unsettling.Q»



77Department of Immigration - 2 - 20th January 122; 3‘(b) The Fairbridge Society originated in England. TheLg cost of a child week is approximately £5. Of this14/8 per week is provided by Australian Governmental\
authorities and of the balance the great majority. is borne by the Fairbridge Society in England.We are trying to correct this with the object of securingat least half of it in Australia but it is heavygoing. Could we ask the British
Society to keepAustralian children? What advantage would Britishchildren get from such a policy? I can see little,if any.The present Fairbridge practice is to help under-privileged children from Great Britain and start them off
asgood citizens in the British Empire. The results are good asthere are practically no failures. Would anyone benefit fromchange?Yours faithfully,Chairggg 7}\



51/1/31cn|.:s um TILIGIAIIS"com4ovm|s |n:|.s0|nu|z"T ' Mu "n THE OFFICE OF THE AUSTRALIAN TRUSTEESTHE NORTHCOTE CHILDREN'S EMIGRATION FUND FOR AUSTRALIA‘ u WILLIAM SYREET,
MELBOURNE c.|21st January, 1954.The Acting Secretary,Department of Immigration,cAms1~;RRA,_ A.C.T.Dear Sir, K “1our_Referenee\Q+ 135/l/31.I have to acknowledge your letter dated 4th January drawingour
attention to the report on Child Migration to Australia byMr. John Moss,We have, of course, had Mr. Moss's Report forwarded to usfrom our London Office and we have noted his remarks advocatingacceptance of a certain
number of Australian children in theinstitutions at present catering only for migrants.Under the terms of Lady N0rthcote's will our Institution isset up to care for under—privileged British children and wouldneed legal advice
as to whether we could, in fact, extend ouractivities to accept Australian children.Mr. Moss, on his visit to Ngrthcote and subsequently to ourSecretary in London, stated that the Northcote children, byattending the local
school, were receiving ample opportunitiesto assimilate Australian ways.We would suggest thatzy schools catering merely for thechildren in their institution would tend to throw the childrenout into the world with a lack of
understanding of Australianways of life.You are aware, of course,that our Institution is kept atonly half its capacity: we cannot afford to keep more than 7?children at Northcote because of the vastly increased costs sincethe
war.Yours faithfully,C:g5i§;tagy to theAugtrgliag Trustees.HJD.HC./6\



__ _ — r 7 7 61369 <5) LF 5%%b ‘* /352/V/L311 *‘   \\mmni_/ii‘ A *-SIQTE socm sznvncss nmnmsuar.m anivma.I vuusu QUOTE as unnn. ‘ \ I0 IIAGIUIIIE STREET,t 0-'-9% _ ,4;  so “>\ nunnr. 3%Pnonrllx B 7691. '»;,!' T‘ *
‘GPO.Box6%E. ’ , 5th February, 195b-I,, \l\..,_<. /yrThe Secretary,Dept. of Immigration,CANBERRA. A.C.T.Dear Sir,re Registration of Birth of Adopted ImnigrantChildren (your ref. 133 1/311I refer to your letter of the 5th
ultimo relativeto the above,Paras. 17% to 176 of the John Moss report weresubmitted to the Registrar-General. Hobart, with a request forhis comments:-He replied as fo1lows:-"In this state the original birth registration ifthe
child was born in the State - is endorsed with particularsof the Adoption; and an uncertified extract may be had givingthe new Parents‘ names together with the new names of the childand date and place of birth without
reference to the fact thatthe child has been adopted.A full certified copy of the entry shows theoriginal particulars and the particulars of adoption endorsedthereon.There is, as the report indicates, a reciprocalarrangement
with the other States of the Commonwealth but notbeyond. I would however he prepared to recommend an extensionof the facility to New Zealand and Great Britain if the otherStates comply.As to paragraph 176, this, as
mentioned above,is already being done to the extent that an Extract copy maybe issued which can be taken from the Birth Register or, in thecase of children registered elsewhere, from the Adoption Regist r".-eThe practice
here seems to be identical with that ofNew Zealand referred to in Para. 176.Yours faithfully,4,/%§¢%-L,-7DIRECTOR OF S'l‘A'J.‘E SOCIAL SERVICES. Iit“ I



{AL‘ifg} C 0 P Y.REGISTRAR GENERAL'S 0FFICE,'Cathedral Avenue, Perth.23rd February, 1954.The Secretary,CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT.Receipt is acknowledged of your memo. of the 5thFebruary, reference
No. 665.52.In view of the fact that under the provisions of theAdoption of Children Acts of Western Australia (as amended), theRegistrar of the Supreme Court is required to furnish me withcertified copies of all orders of
adoptions granted by the SupremeCourt of Western Australia, together with certain particulars inrespect to the children and the adopting parents, and that onreceipt of such certified copies and particulars I am required
toregister the birth of the children in accordance with the particularsdisclosed, it is clear that we no have adequate provisions to satisfy +the proposal of Mr. Moss in paragraph 176 of his report, insofar asthis State is
concerned. An Extract from the Birth Entry, and ifnecessary a certified copy of the entry can now be obtained in respectto any child adopted here, irrespective of where the child was born.I am still of the opinion, however,
that we should keeppressing for reciprocal action by all countries of the BritishComonwealth at least, similar to that between Western Australia andthe other Australian States and Territories, as where no such actionis being
taken grave complications could arise. One cogent reasonis that so long as the initial registration of birth of an adoptedchild remains unendorsed in respect to the adoption, any extract fromor certified copy of such
registration could be in the original namebefore adoption even though a re-registration of birth in the adoptedname had already been effected in the country where adoption tookplace. For example, at the present time in
respect to the samechild, a birth extract could be issued in Western Australia in.theadopted name while an application to the Registrar General in England(country of birth) could produce a birth certificate in only thename
before adoption.Apart from the obvious advantage of a certificate ofbirth being obtained in the State or Country of the child's birth,which is the place where one would expect to obtain such a document,another important
advantage of reciprocal action, as we know it, is,of course, that which accrues from the provision in the respectiveAdoption of Children Acts, whereby the initial re istration of birthof a child whb is subsequently adopted and
the re-re Istration ofbirth under the Adoption of Children Acts are not open to Inspectionexcept in certain c rcumstances. Where no such provision existsand any person (even the child concerned) can ascertain the name
ofthe natural mother of the child, it is not difficult to envisage theharm that could be caused, e.g. a case where the adopted child wasillegitimate and the natural mother had married a man who was not thechild's father and
her husband had no knowledge of the birth of thechild.I must contest the objections raised by the RegistrarGeneral in London, as (l) I consider that the risk of possible falseidentification should not outweigh the benefits
accruing from fullreciprocal action (some risk of false identification is necessarilyassociated with ordinary registry activities and any form of humanrecords but, in the main, reasonable safeguards can be provided)and (2) in
view of our experience of the reciprocal arrangements nowin operation, I do not agree with the contention that the procedureis "too cumbersome".(Sgdo) R. J. LITTLE.REGISTRAR GENERAL.1xi



\ wK COPY.(Extract from letter from Mr. John Moss, London).The notes you gave me were very helpful to me indrafting my report, which, as you know, was practicallysettled before I left Perth. That seems a very long time
ago.I went carefully into the point you mentioned as tore-registrations in the case of children legally adopted.The Home Office also took the matter up with the RegistrarGeneral in London. It is considered by our Registrar
General'sDepartment here that there are considerable risks of falseidentification of the entry relating to the birth of a child inGreat Britain, when a child said to have been born there isadopted in some other country. It is felt
also that themaking of reciprocal arrangements as you suggested would be toocumbersome, but that the matter would be put right if Australia -and presumably each State - followed the practice in New Zealand.Where a
child born in another country is adopted in New Zealand,and the original birth entry cannot accordingly be endorsed anadoption entry is made in the register of the Registrar or irthsat Wellington. I believe the question of
Australia adopting theNew Zealand method has been raised with Australia. You willfind the matter dealt with in my report on these lines, but Ithought you would like to know or this in advance..iW . A ’ii’ii*



A X1'7C 0 P Y.CHLD WELFARE EPARTNENT, PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA.N O T E S.l. ADOPTION OF MIGRANT CHILDREN:1. Already there have been several instances wheremigrant children have been legally
adopted by their foster-parents in this State, but I must point out that under existingarrangements it is not possible to provide the child with a newbirth certificate in his adopted name.2. The objects of an adoption are two-
fold, in myopinion. The one is to give the adopting parents a legal holdover the child they have adopted and the other is to providethe child with a new birth certificate showing him to be thelawful issue of the couple who
adopted him and thus cover hisoriginal birth entry for ever.3. Throughout the various States and the FederalTerritory of Australia there is a reciprocal arrangement inforce, where, if a child born in another State is adopted
inWestern Australia, a certified copy of the Adoption Order andother available particulars are sent to the State where thechild was born and the adoption is registered there as if ithad been granted by that particular State.
Simultaneously,the Registrar General here registers the adoption and issuesa birth certificate with the new particulars shown in it.4. In the case of a migrant child it is quitedifferent. If the child is born in England and the
adoptionis granted in Western Australia it is imposm.ble to procure afresh birth certificate in the new name, because England andWestern Australia do not reciprocate with one another in regardto adoption matters. I
therefore think it is very importantthat consideration should be given to this aspect with a viewto legislation being passed, not only between England and theCommonwealth of Australia, but also between England and
eachState if Australia, to give effect to the important principleat sta e.



I?~ c 0 P Y.‘k .Child Welfare Department,508 Hay street, Perth.5th February, 1954.The Registrar General,Registrar °eneral's Department,PERTH.Two years ago Mr. John Moss visited Australiafrom England and made a
survey of all migrant children in theCommonwealth.During his stay here I discussed with him thematter of adoptions with particular reference to migrantchildren and pointed out that, although the Supreme Court ofthis State
could grant such adoptions, where the children wereborn in England we were unable to secure a birth certificatein the child's new name. I supplied Mr. Moss with some noteson this subject - copy attached.I had an informal
reply from him in November, 1952;a copy of this is also attached.I am now in receipt of a letter from the Secretary,Department of Immigration, Canberra, on this subject and havebeen asked for advice as to the present
procedure followed inthis State and also whether consideration will be given to makingrovision for "immigrant children" along the lines suggested byr. Mossin his report, paragraph 176 - copy of which is attached.we are both
aware that amending legislation to theAdoption of Children Act was passed during the last session ofParliament, but I would appreciate your comments as early aspossible on the suggestion offered by Mr.
Moss.Enclos.(Sgd.) A. L. YOUNG.SECRETARY.



4.‘“""" GOVERNMENT OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA.“ W’ ABT;H'"9; >2=.&A!lcnmm\|I\&innstnImmldressr-<1tothc l" "Y“Y‘"= "'“§" ““°"'I Secretary.\Vheu te'QpIml|in§' orcallin mm- Terence C]-1][_|) WELFARE DEPARTMENT,
wk f .  , 5-x5‘2’--4vvv~I‘-ML V Young l  503 HAY S'l‘REE'l', PERTH.l0th Marc mtR'Ar‘}.'.q>\‘f m/ v/3.1 +-\_CLl£ER55The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA.A. C. T.Dear Sir,Registration of Birth of
AdoptedImmigrant Children: Your 131/1/31.Following the receipt of your letter dated 5.in relation to the above subject, I wrote to the RegistrarGeneral and amwill find very informative.So that you may have a complete copy
of thecorrespondenceGeneral, togethIt will be seen from Mr. Little's reply thatadopting parenin the child'snecessary. Horiginal birthvery importantnew name and even obtain a Certified Copy, ifis main point, however, is that
the child'sentry is not altered in any way and this is aoint for consideration.A great number of children who are adopted are birth and the important thing is to cover upbirth entry and substitute a fresh one as a reorder.of
illegitimatthat originalof an adoptionPIt is my intention to approach the Hon. Premitralia with a request that he approaches theBritish Goverhnent in an endeavour to persuade the eppropriaauthority to bring down legislation
similar to our own on thsubject. A copy of the amending Act is enclosed for yourinformation and your attention is drawn to Section 6 thereofof Western AusYours faithfully,Enclos.SE TARY.now in receipt of his reply, which I
think yoI enclose a copy of my letter to the Registrats can now obtain an Extract of the Birth Entr/1.54u1‘er with copies of the attachments referred to.theYesult91‘teisJ/‘E. r\ I Qmi



\»Y2AlllnIfI' éephone C 4900 'oicial com unications to be addressedto & SECRETARY(e e K s-7*- :.{f H }'—SOUTH   AUSTRALIA i V  /'  ' ~“_;4H‘.»_’.-s‘ -Children's Welfare and Public Relief DepartmentBox 3366.
G.P.O.,replying, please quote........  telephoningBS8letter. plef calling. por calling in reference to this  ----------------- -~5kwrM"iasMHay.MH~lease bring this letter with you.The Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANBERRA, A.C.T. ~Dear Sir,Registrationof Birth gf_Adopt9d ImmigrantChildren ,.....Ref. 13§Z1/31.Your letter of the 6th instant referring toparagraphs 17h-176 of the recent Moss Report, has
beenreceived.The Registrar of Births in South Australia advisesthat it has become recent practise to advise Somerset House,London, of any adoption in South Australia of a child bornin the United kingdom. Notice is also
sent to NewZealand of the adoption in South Australia of any child bornin New Zealand. N0 notice is sent to any other country ofthe adoption in South Australia of a child born in a foreigncountry.A11 adoption orders made
in $outh Australia, irrespectiveof place of birth, are entered in the Adopted Children'sRegister. Evidence of age can be procured by eitherextract or certified copy of order of adoption in SouthAustralia, from the Deputy
Registrar of Births, Adelaide.I trust this information will be of value to you.Yours faithfully,V Q_1A.;1i- ‘MINISTER 's DELEGATE.
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I u' 2. 1}§. 14 ‘ndicetss tivvt certrin difficulties would be exyerienccd. Itwould seem that the number of casesof children born in State:of Australia who would be the subject of Adoption Orders madein Great Britain would be
so few es_to pcrheos render the matter‘ of reciprocal errangensnts'nBt worthwile. LT should suggestthat it would be preferatle in the first instance forthe attitude\ of the authorities in Great Britain to be ascertained as with
thelimrigration programre it covld be that adoptions in the variousStates of Australia of children born in Great Britain would be muchgroeter than what n’fht occur in the reverse direction.%_.__\__-_l f_ __,_,-‘ ., glthcugh I
hove not submitted the matter to myMinister at this stsLe, I do notfhinh it likely that any Govern-ment in this State would be opposed to p~ssing the necessary legis-lation ii it is devised by the Authorities in Great Britain
andGreat Britain is prepared to r riprocate sinilarly.I an not sure as to the territorial jurisdiction of theterm "Great Britain" or so far as that term may reletzto theterritorial jurisdiction of Registr‘cs of Births. From the Adopt-ion
Act 1950 of the United Kingdom it seems clear that thorc areseparate registries of births for England and Scotland andapparently also for Northern Ireland, but a different adoption ‘ctseems to apply Es far as Korthsrnlreland
is concerned. I alsonotice by Sub-section 5 of Section 45 of the Adoption Act l95Othat that Act applies to citizens of the Republic of Ireland.If any action as regards reciprocity is yrrposed I think it wouldbe necesssry to clarify
the position as to the territorial areasof the jurisdictions to'b0 included, which I suggest shouldconform with the respective terrorial areas covered by centralregistries of births which are slso registries of adoption ordersmade
in thiz territorial jurisdiction. Sinilsrly I tske ityour Departrent would deal with the quczticn of the inclusion ofthe Commonwealth Territories, particularly the Australian CapitlTerritory and Northern Territory in reciprocal
arrnngerontsralthough Yr.Yoss li its his com~ents to "the various States‘. .Yours faithfully,//4?” A(n.s:?gr§ZDIR o-C -»~--—"% 1-~ v— __, ee_- _



Phone Ill-B3Qan ‘;4g('u¢¢/I A1133/3/Z 5 Ii;-Ln ~sum uzial Serbian Ezpartmmt,40 4acqua1ie StreetRef. c.M. 16 "GVB., MHHoban, llth January, 195Li~.The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA, A.O.T.Dear Sir,I
refer to your letter, ref. 133/3/8of the 31st December 1953, concerning paragraphs17-19 of the John Moss report.I am having difficulty inat holidayf camps and other such holidI will advise as soon as possible. 4* Q3Your-e
fai thfully,_/(JV a/1/iv/_>/f>*’Q »_(W.G- Patterson).DIQECTQR CF STATE SOCIAL SERVICES»(Delegate for Tasmania for Chil-51 Migrants).\.consulting the approved organisations at present as they are Zave.'%--
$_u~.$2P?”



7* ¢_-;7_ _523:1--2/IihiiiI-‘nous 40:0. B7691G.P.0. Box 666E.rum |M'l A! imam.s  " "1/<”/iv 77~  ”A€1Z,'»»e-arn: socuu. sznvmis nenrruinr.ll llllllllll STIEET.evs;1~m ‘ nonnr.. T927th January, 195M.The Secretary,Department
of Immigration,CANBERRA. A. C. T.Dear Sir, Mq$$1 refer to your letter 133/3/g4 the51st December 1953 regarding the John 26590 Report inconnection with the question of case histories of childmigrants-I have now
consulted with the agprovedvoluntary organisations regarding their procedures for keepingcase histories.The position is that full medical, domestic andschool histories are continued after their arrival in thisState. They are
compiled and maintained by the Matron orSuperintendent of the institution and are made available to _this Department on periodic visits of officers to the home.Representatives of the Orgeiegfions complain ofthe lack of
cese histories made eveilehle to them from theUnited Kingdom and therefore find it difficult to handle thechildren es t*eir errivel.M’/* . W""’W*‘ (W.G. Patterson).DIRECTQR OF STATE SOCIAL SERVICES.(Delegate for
Tasmania for Child Migrants).- '15,me“



ALI. Ooussrounmcz sneuuzB: Anonusm ‘rmTHE Dmscron.‘L59 WELFARE DEPL-"I1/10~m.mm§n-uc ADI-MEI: Woumu. Svwcrv‘ y ggum WAR; SYDNEY 1 1 E Jf nL.,,lm‘, I95 4:X ll, CO-.SYDN .TEL. MA 902 (0 umzs)
.PLCAII us POI MR.____________i_%____ ‘ m "UR ll,“ "J". Wm-;__‘_>___ _ _ _ _ ___M“ 0:,\\\/_?.?/ 2/ It 4,9)‘ $1446‘ <<\WILLIAM AND YURONG STS._  _ ' (Box |s c.|>.o.) _ 1%A . ?7~< B3/3/9The Lctin becretqry,
<_Ql"w¢~:>,DC§CTtY9Wt of f _C‘VE1* M '.?.T.;_.Dear Sir,I 1¢frr #0 yov litvr of Slat Lcc her” ' rcsr;ct to “r" r;y1sIW - 1' of t“:*0. 1::/¢/a¢:rqti0n, '7\ John Tors rbwort iq ccwnectin wit‘ thv qvcriion of case\ ‘‘ insti*"ticnP" in tLl: Ti
te Qn* vill afvisc you furtbPr 1nhistories of cil' W1 r"Wtr.CDC‘ CC“l"S€‘-l an cor-wnicatinj witl ih" "a ;rovC€Y0V~TPP? faifhfully,., -—‘-‘ r» ~~.~, v»L1.‘ \ x.-/'+0>_x.4/at /  \1/ ,\aw x  V r‘$4 ‘c\‘ \\, (



* r ' l  COPY. ‘(Original on Misc. 5h/52/191). 1'7. 4 Dr. Barnardo's Homes: National Incorporated nssociation.: New oOL1th liales BranchOffice: Assembly Hall Building,1 Jamison Street,Sydney.(Uorner York and Jamison
Sts.)January 25th., 195h.Mr. R.H. Hicks,Director, Child Welfare Department,William and Yurong Streets, Sydney.Dear Mr. Hicks,Your reference: 5%/5Z/191-I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of January 21st.,under
the reference above, regarding the case histories of children whocome to this country from our Homes in Britain."' Jhen an application for admission is received by our head officeor one of our provincial agents in Britain, a
full enquiry into the homecircumstances of the child is made by a social worker. On admission, allthe relevant facts of the case are recorded in the case history, which iswritten up in two parts.The first part, known as the
‘short history’, records thechild's full name, date and place of birth, parents‘ religion, whetherthe child has been baptised or not, whether the admission is temporaryor permanent, and a note of who signed the agreement on
admission. Thenames, ages and addresses of the parents, grandparents, uncles and auntsare also given. .The second part, known as the ‘full history‘, gives the homecircumstances and the reasons which led to admission,
with a noteregarding the child's reported intelligence, health, illnesses and Pgeneral behaviour.On admission a ‘dossier card‘ is opened for the child, and thisis a running medical record of illnesses, treatments etc. and
placements. i-Nhen the child is sent to New South Hales, the senior escort ybrings with him two copies of the short history, one copy of the fullhistory, the dossier card, and two copies of the child's birth certificate.One copy
of the short certificate, the dossier card and theschool report, which has been sent previously by mail, are sent to theSuperintendent, and the full history is retained in this office in thedirect care of the Manager. It is available
for perusal at any time bythe Superintendent, but is not available to other members of the branchhome staff. The copies of the birth certificate are retained in thisoffice, in the child's file, for use when he or she goes to
employment,or for any other purpose.To my mind, it is essential that all the information whichour London office sends us, should be available to those in Australiawho are responsible for the child's training, care and
placement here.I agree with Mr. Moss that the correct place for retention of the fullhistory is the head office in Australia of the organisation but that the ihistory should be readily available to the head of the home where
thechild is placed. Long experience in Britain has convinced me that it is iunwise to disclose many of the details of a child's history to 3unior_members of staff, who often are not fully trained workers and may tend tobe
indiscreet in the use of the information they would obtain by readingthe history.



COPY. (Letter from ur. Barnardo's Homes)(Original on Misc. 51;/52/191). 5%1  <2>v'i'The only people to whom we disclose details, when necessary,are the medical officer, if for instance there is a record of tuberculosisin
the family, or to a psychiatrist, if the child has to see one.yours faithfully,'1r—3(sgd.) Kirkpatrick.Manager.i W it s .1



i tttttwifxxcerpt from Ixiisc. 5h/52/190.Big Brother Movement,33 Macquarie Place,SYDNEY.28th January 195h.The Director,CHILD WELFARE DBPARTPENT.Reference 51+/52/1 90 and Sh/52/1 91-'He have to
acknowledge your letters of 20th and 21stinst regarding Mr. John Moss‘ report on child migration toAustralia.Case Histories.The Movement is quite satisfied with the case historiesprovided by the London Branch. In most
cases the informationconsists of the applicant's original enrolment form (of whichwe supply a copy to your Department) a full testimonial orreference from the Headmaster of the youth's school, a similarreference from a
Minister of Religion, a reference from theyouth's employer, if any, observations from the InterviewingOfficer of the London Branch, observations from the EscortingOfficer aboaud ship and a certificate of dental fitness. He
_also have a copy of the 1ad's agreement with the Movement signedby him and countersigned by his parents, which also providesfor the parent to indicate the type of work they wish their sonto undertake in Australia, and
whether or not they are preparedfor him to change to a different class of employment withouttheir consent. In some cases where it is considered necessary,additional confidential information is made available by theLondon
Branch; for instance, in cases of illegitimacy, domesticconditions where there is a broken marriage.Offhand, we can recollect no particular case where weshould have been able to render more assistance to any lad hadwe
been in possession of greater detail regarding his life in theUnited Kingdom.Yours faithfully,vi-1l- I173.>-(sgd) NK E. MANSELL.Secretary.re" — - ~~—>»~~-_> _ __,e , - ,,__— - _ I. H 1



I.19COPY.\ (Original on Ljisc. 191.)E\knPO\UNITED PROTJSTAHT ASSOCIATION.8 Spring street,Sydney.27:11 Jam, 195» ;\Mr. R.H. Hicks,Child Welfare Dept.,Box 18 G.P.O.,SYDNEY.Dear Kr. Hicks:Case histories of
Qhild igrants.Your letter of the 21st inst. to hand. This Associationhas had great difficulty in obtaining the histories of childmigrants at the Melrose home, Pendle Hill. It was monthsafter their arrival that we received the
necessary particulars.It is considered that the histories of child migrantsshould oe supplied prior to their arrival so that the staffhandling the children would have a better opportunity of dealingwith them properly.Je feel that
the superintendent and matron who handle thechildren in the homes shoul be fully informed of the history ofevery child in their care.Yours faithfully,(sgd.) Thos. Agst(.}.3l1_\h1_u., 1.._#.I~2'_\(}LIi1.\~l __,_______i



COPY. ii(Original on 5h[§2[1912.M‘Q Federal Catholic Iumigration Committee.150 Elizabeth Street,Sydney,New South Wales.GMQ/MH. 16th February, 195u.Mr. R.H. Hicks,Director,Child Uelfare Department,Box 18,
G.P.O.,SYDNEY.Dear Mr. Hicks,Reference 5hf52{191Jith reference to your letter or the21st January, in the matter of the case histories ofBritish migrant children, I am able to give some comment.This is based chiefly on
the experience of the CatholicJelfare Bureau Sydney.In every instance the case history andgeneral information about educational standards are inadequatefor practical purposes. The suggestion that case historiesshould
be kept at a central office is sound, provided thatthe institution which cares for the child is provided withsufficient information. In the case of children admittedto institutions in the Archdiocese of Sydney, I think theideal would
be as follows :-A. A complete case history retained at theCatholic Helfare Bureau, Sydney.The case history should give -(a) sufficient personal details to enablethem to determine whether or not thechild is likely to be
surrendered foradoption and to enable the child tosecure enmloyment, enter religiouslife or marry.(b) sufficient educational data to enablethe child to be placed in the properclass; n full report on class workwould assist in
this and also enablethe teacher to give the necessaryremedial teaching; A Binet test wouldbe of great assistance.(c) details of the chi1d‘s emotional develop-ment and a frank disclosure of behaviourdifficulties.B. A
summary case history should be given to theinstitutions. This summary could be accommodatedto the needs of the child and the capabilitiesof those in charge of the institutions. InSydney, any departure from normal in
children,is reported to the Bureau for advice and anynecessary treatment.“ I —-——___IIdIIII-_H——-_———----iii



‘ (sgd-) G.I. Grennan.\7copy, (Letter from Federal Catholic Imn' r tion(Original isc. jh/52/191.) _ oommitEe?~O5fa‘> (3)The information obtained about thechildren from the United Kingdom appears to have been suppliedby
the institutions from which the children came. It isprobable that these institutions have not available all the -information we would wish, but they certainly could get mostof it.Until now, all this information has beenmade
available to the institutions. In point of fact noinformation has been supplied which would in any way prejudicethe child with any person at the institution or elsewhere. Theinformation has been inadequate. The records have
alwaysarrived with the children.There is no reason why regulations shouldnot be made governing the information which should be madeavailable to the sponsoring agency. I consider that theamount of information to be
given to the "Superintendent"of the institution or "house mother“ ought not to besubject to regulation.Yours sincerely,(ight heverend Mgr. 6.3. Brennan)335C-{_]T. ;i.Y.__.,._..____J



52‘xcerpt from letter on Misc. 5h/52/190."lJ,'\LI.L'>PU' UIZILDLJLTChurch Street,Oarlingford.L,Ht-.QE3onQth February 19jh.yThe Director,CHILD h3LFn;3 DLPAMTLQNT.ll .-....-Q.-.~-.--...aCASE HISTORI33 OF GUILD
MIGRAUTS. on this subject ourexperience is limited, for we received only one group ofchildren from the National Children's Homes. N0 case historieswere supplied until a request was made by the Superintendentafter the
children had arrived in Australia. These were receivedabout three months later, and were on the whole fairly comprehensive.wlhese files were used as the basis of our own records ofeach child's activities, and are kept
under the control of theSuperintendent. ‘while We feel such information should not begiven to the Staff, it was evident that the Qnglish sister whoaccompanied the migrants and, as agreed, was accepted on ourstaff for 2
years, possessed full information about the health,conduct and school record of every child.He are in complete agreement with recommendations 1 and 2 ofMr. Moss‘ summary.Yours faithfully,/\O’)UTACu»/F. H. R;lYJ.;. ll
,QI‘L\IlUlAlE .V ~—'»-1--I ._ 1. .1-“I in--I »_ Ill‘ It i_- i



r, * ~ . eCOPY.r (Original on Iiisc. 5h/52/191.) M,‘ THE FAIRBRIDGE FALZ SCHOOLS OF NEH SOUTH UQIES\~ (Incorporated)A.N}Z. Bank Chambers,Pitt & Hunter Streets,Sydney, N.S.W.25th February 195h.The
Director,Child welfare, ,Child welfare Department,William Street,SYDNEY.Dear Sir,CONFIDENTIAL CASE HISTORIESIn reply to your letter of 21st January 195h concerningcase histories received by the Society for
children coming outunder our scheme, I supply the following information:—(1) Case histories have been received regularly for allchildren at Fairbridge since 19h8. These are usuallyquite full and informative, with personal
life history,school records, medical history, I.Q. rating, child'sreligion, names and addresses of parents, friends, etc.and details of degree of interest shown in child bythese persons.(2) school reports are included, though
due to the differentcurricula in England and Australia, and the differentsystems of grading the relative abilities of children,these do not in fact give much guidance to schoolteachers in Australia.(5) Medical histories are
always sent as well, and these arevery useful indeed, since any subsequent illness ormedical treatment can be dealt with much more satis-factorily when the previous history is known.(M) Case histories have tended to
arrive shortly after thechildren have arrived — sometimes a short while before-hand, but never very long beforehand. This has neverinconvenienced us in any way.(5) All children's case histories are held to be
strictlyconfidential, and none but the Chairman and thePrincipal have access to them.Extracts however are made from them for these purposes:-School records and reports for the benefit of theheadmasters of the schools
the children will attend,with age, date of birth.Medical records for the benefit of the nursing sister' and the school honorary doctor, with age, date ofbirth etc.Names and addresses of relatives, friends, godparents,for the
benefit of the child's cottage mother, alsofor the records of the office letter index, with dateof birth, etc. \Details of the child's baptisms, confirmation and otherpertinent information concerning their religion issupplied to the
appropriate church minister or priest.., ;,.-.»- ,1‘ - -"M13&wJ&m@= _ pp; . inij, 1%.}



*' urnCOPY. gbetter from Eairbridge Farm Schools of H.d.H..(Ori5inal on Iisc. 5h/52/191.) 3%Q' (6) Qeneral Comments. The medical case histories are mostimportant. School records of less importance sinceAustralian
needs and'c0nditi0ns are not very easilycomparable and the desired knowledge of the child isbest got by direct observation.It is most vitally important that any information about theearly life of the child that might be
detrimentalshould never be made known other than to those absolutelytrustworthy as confidantes. The children themselveswill try to secure this information should any historiesbe allowed to be open to their access.The
society regards the case histories as being ofa strictly confidential nature and therefore restricts thecirculation of the complete histories.As already indicated extracts are taken from thesewhere it is considered the
information should be available tocertain people handling the children.. Yours faithfully,(sgd.) R. ii. LlilesSecretary



i7—~rr— - — f_ML IlBQannlunllnrmTl-ll _cu wnruu nun-., 6.0.0.,'\ NIY6”“ "£1:EH11”Q»2:’4 II _‘ 0?; s 446m\*'v<D,'|% 5‘ WILLIAM AND YURONG $TS.,_   _ (nu |a c.r.o.)"“' "“' I" ""1" Wm SYDNEY 91511 I aI'<>h 195
A§:;:Q§£f$P@» . . ,4" ' , __‘. _‘.___.____‘§____________ )__ _____ '"-'"' W "" ""-——--~*I9m1§99*----»~--»— ... VOUI um runs: weft .'_!ii..' - ".Ll-[.12/1 9'1 -AJIER4\, /33/5*/5’ ,,The Secretary, I G u //Department of
Immigration, \\\-‘"“*' .~"CANBERRA, A.0.T.Dear Sir,hpss Regprt on Child Migration -Case Histories.Reference is made to your letter of the51st December, 1953, (No. 135/5/8), and this Department'sreply of the 19th January,
195A, in respect of the above-mentioned matter.You are advised that replies have now beenreceived from the respective "approved organisations",copies of which are attached for your information, settingout the procedure
followed by them regarding the questionof case histories of children admitted to their care.Yours faithfully,(~11. 1>1Imc@o1<./1@»@l@’ Ii“WY~ 1



*~.~.‘=':.':..... """"... '""- ‘cm 0% *11-ls mas:-ma. ;_ & fa‘Y anus vunnu ear. 1! my-15.x. lax u. 6.r.o.. v '1 '‘ we . Quiz!-r .' ‘\ml (I uun);‘ K [Iii WDNNIL ‘YWIW   Punt! AIK rm Ml._._.i...._..... ._..V___l__s=44€WiLL|AM AND
YURONG $T5.,(nu us c.r.o.)"H110\\SYDNEY, ..2lst...J.anua;:y,,.,..____._| 95b-». ..,. .....  ...51+,£52/i9,2..__Th Act'ng Secretary Q ‘De;artm:cL-mt of L‘-'.m?rvration, F 7  I I '~z\ '7' "CA1. ~.A_.. .. A.C. _. p , _ '/ \§__“' “D881‘
Sir, (, '»—\\__/MOSS REIPOIT ON CIIKFD IIIG-?.Al'IO1‘~T.I refer to your letter of llth Jamzsry No. 133/l/31 withrespect to paragraphs 119 and 120 of the above r>‘.p0I“b relating to the mixingof sexes in cottage homes and
in particular to the reference to FairbridgeFarm Schools, Molong in paragraph 60 of the report, I have also noted Mr.Moss’ cormxent in No. M of his summary of recommendations that consideration' should be given to the
of sexes in cottages in grouped cottage homes,So far as this Department is concerned in its normaloperations, it does not mix sexes in the sare home or establishment over the2 _ I ace of 5 years.This De srtment '-."rould
see no objection to mining of sexes inthe one cottage if the organisation of the cottaqe represented the rearing ofa fanrily together. It would not an »ear that in the normal activities; of anyof‘ the "anjroved institutions"
sponsoring_mi,c;ra.nt children, that children ofthe same fa ily are brought in sufficient numbers tr make it practicable to/2 - allocate them to separate home groups, The basis of such an org"nisation isin this Department's
view destroyed in any g»;c:upinr7 involving the mixing of 1_ sexes in the one home where the children concerned n?'brothe.~s and sistersbut the_compl_egez~t of the home represents a collecti n <.i‘ brothersand
sisterswho are unrelated, i'.e.’of‘ sef€ral—fai=1i groups. ' ft’ is considered, too;~§-that such a group would bring about other Lmfavourable factors in rvgard tothe proper classification of children in homes as mually ‘t1168.’j6
range thenbecomes very extended. This Department does not favour the organisation asobtai.‘s at Fairbridge even on the basis of separation of sexes in differentn¢  1 are  $51cottages where the age ranges in cottages
from 5 - l5 years as is mentionedin paragraph 60 of Iir. ]~"ioss' report. ‘It is felt a more favourable organisation would be to reduce‘the age range in cottages, but I do not attach such a degree of importance to ,the matter as
to consider it necesrary to raise the question with the 1Fairbridfge Authorities, particularly as such a change would in my view, ‘inevitably involve other changes in the g. '1‘;€I‘&l o1"g:uij.s:=_tion and planning ofthe
establishment. ‘4  ' _ I, think, too,_ that any suggestion to consider an‘ organisation which wouldpresuppose a substantial mizclng; together of the/ sexes in the same establishment wruld make it necessary to attach a ngch .
a-_,> _ , gregt.erldegre_e_Vofiibselection of the c o obtainM 1 ’ 1 as regards most of the-“approved 'irYs~.::T1  111 this State at the presgarrtzr//_0""  The proposition of  sexes in théaane ’c6ttqm~' 61ve ., s organisation and
supervisory procedures of a degree which, in the 'J Depart:-ncnt's bpinion, would make the proposition an irrroractical one. Y‘,y This Department is u_na.b1e to support the suggestion in Mr. Moss' report that  of sexes in the
same cottarre in grouped cottage establishments should be folloaIed.mo:re particularly in establishments provide for children of ages ranging frcun approaching ubij to II £5-.a11d»l_6__y§;;;-_;. I have p1;QViQB§=‘\3-Y
exrljessed  PB1“i=i91¥l%£$‘~ ’9"  "Cowper" OI'pha1*.age, opybsed t?‘the aai on"ef"m1,__~ra'nt children of se:€“'“notvdthstanding that the Establishment itself provides for both\boys and (girls. A similar question arose in
cozinection with Dr. Bern:-1rclo's ‘p\/ Iiomes in an early proposition concerning, the use of its new establishment ,-"Greenwood", but the organisation did no‘; proceed with what. I understand, was an early intention of
attenpizing to provide for boys and gir1s.in the 1one cottage\ - , \ Ti » Your ith1ll  &1\ -ti Q IV I n Q \.‘ e . _ 4_, (DD 1* " ; _ ,_\‘\ — '



37CHILD Wrsmuua DEPARTMENT - ' C- W-'1 76In reply please quote _ AI-'Y* H ' ~_ 655/52When wning or calling with 508 HAY Smear, _. -_ ;._ \I jklu M if =n‘““ fW»;_ er  _____  PERTH, ............. .. 5th
.Ea73r,uary.,..,|9.5.4..!=:-' Telegraphic arlzlress: '“ WELCHILD PERTH". /3. -.AIRMAIL. 3//3'1’The Acting Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA. A. C. T.Re Moss Report on Child w-; =- -.pal‘. 119 & 120: Yo  I
acknowledge the receipt of your letter of thellth ultimo on this subject, that is, the mixing of sexes incottage homes.Dear Sir,I realise that this would be the ideal way ofconducting cottage homes, as it would bring the
complement ofchildren to the nearest approach to normal home life, but froman administrative point of view I feel certain that it wouldbe impracticable to carry this out.In Western Australia there are four Homes
conductedalong cottage lines and, except in two babies‘ cottages, where thesexes are mixed, the children are graded in accordance with their_age and sex. They mingle at all other times, such as in school,t play and at
meals, and also share their entertainments and Iam of the opinion that this is the most practical way to conductcottage hoes. ' » -'=Yours faithfully,SEC§éTARY.j€Please address all letterslo the Secretary lI and not to
individual oicen51773/I/55-loll| QI J



"“;°.$;‘.‘.'.'JZ‘$’$‘T‘ "‘°"“ s.\§“‘ D5!‘Q 44:, s= 446THE DIRECTOR, - ‘cmm ARE on-'r., \_-:3I I, G.F.O~,'r:|., MA oz! (I Lms)Yn_leourmc Ann-;=== womm. Svnnlv.QI-‘H/10;_'~;?f -_‘m'L‘Inva)’“Q,WILLIAM AND YURONG STS.._
(Bax ll G.P.O.)I" SWT" Ill“ SYDNEY, __...l§_§l?__sIfJ1¥QQl‘IZ.‘...,|95 1+PLEA-ll All run MI, _ _ __ __ 51" /52 V15701, - an You»: n:n.v nun: Oi-I01!  T<\'Q33] / /Bi/IThe .1.c':i21rj Sec;~e¢:1rjf, \"" ' ‘De*>c~rt;;c;:t of
‘j:r:‘_",1‘ation,,,j   , . - ,7,-"m uMA‘, ,» ,\.lDeer Sir,IT!" Y1‘? (Ti? If" 1 III? _'."IF7T — ?C‘-QYI  II4I refer to your lc  of ll‘-:11 -I 21*" r", I3“. 1}‘; "1/51.I an co1'nm.u"icatin¢i ..it'- the r spective "a -'>rove<1 org2,ni:.21i;ions" a.nc1
Tfllladnise you f1u"t“~;: in duo course.7 Yo1J;1's faitY"~ fully‘wT““wr\(\v._ .,‘_J__7 ..,,,\K\r,‘Co



KWeIZ3G7—2PLFASI G A5 unnlln.C.M. 16sm: socm. sznvmss nmnrumn.“I Ilmlllli STREET-GVB'MH noun.P1-10141: 4946. B7691G.P.0. Box 666E.27th January, 1951+.The Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANBERRA, A.C.T.Dear Sir,I refer to your letter 153/1/51 of thellth instant regarding pocket money for child migrants.I can now report that hoys Town, Glenorcny,have no set amount for pocket money for the
lads, but theycan acquire up to h/- per week. They earn this by a methodof good conduct marks.The spending of the money is supervised by theauthorities to ensure that the money is not wasted. Ladsreturning from
holidays with friends usually bring moneywith them, this is paid into a trust account and allotted tothe lads according to the need.Clarendon Children's Home have a similar arrangement,but money is allocated according to
age groups.Yours faithfull ,(w.G. Patterson).DIRECTOR OF STATE SOCIAL SERVIC¥E§(Delegate for Tasmania for Child higrants).\



.'\‘c‘5o1/1 9:: Inrch 1951+.Boar Hr. ‘lhoeler,Ionld you plume rarer to tho letter tron yourDcpnrhneat datt 171.21 In-cu 1:355 K0: 13}/3/8 about the: report lldl byIr. J. Ion on chilci migration to Australia.In puag:-mph J Q17 that
latter it III stated tint yourDnpqrhent would be aftaring a lumbar of consent: an the report|.ndIuad:r|tln6.n1sothatyauhnv~ea1roa_y adopudnonnox“ thezeoolncndntims adv in it.I should be ‘grateful to learn uhothcr you an
yotable to let as have your on-aunts on this report ndttiuddalso be helpful ii’ you could lat ls new to at extant actionon the reccmnndaticns Md: has llreldy been hkhIcurs aimnvly,(551,) G. S. WHITIHE/E -I. I. Ihuolat lug"Dcpu-
but of Inigratlm, ' ‘DGQTQQ



1Qg  Q OFFICE OF THE HIGH COMMISSIQNEP, (ml, roa me umreo KINGDOM, . \ CANBERRA.\'8 501,/1 9th March 1954.Dear Mr. Wheeler,Would you please refer to the letter from yourDepartment dated 17th March
1953 No: 133/3/8 about the report made byMr. J . Moss on child migration to Australia.In paragraph 5 of that letter it was stated that yourDepartment would be offering a number of comments on the reportand I understand
also that you have already adopted some of therecommendations made in it.I should be "grateful to learn whether you are yetable to let us have your comments on this repoz-t,and it wouldalso be helpful if you could let me
know to what extent actionon the recommendations made has already been taken.Yours sincerely,‘ /R. H. Wheeler Esq"Department of Immigration,CANBERRA, A.C.T.+~ If A  £11’  Z“%"wu-



44.7 pp /kd rt,/."’-~; M. 1:5/1/:1no .1 ‘Hlst larch, 1951+-Ohisf Migration Officer,Australia House,Strand, - ~As you know over a number of yssrs complaintshave from time to time been received from voluntary organ-isations,
concerning the lack or background intonation oi’child migrants, Mr. John loss also mentioned this in hisreport.Whilst it has been our view that it is primarilythe work oi’ the voluntary organisations to obtain thisinformation
from their "parent" or recruiting bodies in theUnited Kingdom, it seems that this Department should againbring the matter to the notice of the voluntary organisationsin England, in an endeavour to enwhasise to than the
needfor the forwarding of case histories or migrant children.The existing personal documents and applicationstoms L.E.Il. 3 and 1+, are or course quite helpful, and inmany eases this is probably all the information it is
possibleto secure. Nevertheless there my be other background materialoi’ use, and it would be appreciated ii’ you would advise allapproved bodies at your end of out’ desire that case historiesbe sent wherever possible
direct to the voluntary organisationsconcerned. .('1‘.H.E. Hews‘) -|



Q 511/SW19%_ ____t__t ___i_ i_ _7la: 1! ' . 1CHILD IBLFARI Y‘-EPARTH% 1+II 301.1“! IQIOISymey, 19th Jenner), 1951;the Acting 80¢:-every,Benlrtnelt of Immigration,ihbibDeer Sir,51¢ ‘ii. u P31: ~ ._w;.¢ 111' '.~i;\-
~.»m.,»;;leeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeocenaceeweeneeeeeeeiebeoeeeQe0eeeQeOOe00O0lOO000000000000leeeeeeeeeeueee00eeeeceeeeneoeeeeolvei000000000000Ir. lea retere to the realm-eeel en-enanelte nele‘between
the vex-ion Btetee of Australia. 80 fer ee this Stateie oeneeraed nah reciprocal en-engeaente do not hie Wpurpeee or e ekild been in anther Stete and adopted in e state,er vioe rem-ea: obtainim e Birth certificate in me
ennpted nunor the child with nu reference to hie original mule or parentage".ueh certificate has been obtainable einee the luv oi time Stateepecitieelly padded for legal adoption in 1923- The Geticieneyor each certicate, in
regard to e chill ‘born outside Iew acnthwelee, ie thet it ehoee the pk ce or birth, which teat ie midter-eble by edoption eel tended ta create the want tint not eCertificate coal‘ only nwlr in 1 pea-eon who wee 1609108 ellee
itieened tron e Regietrer in one territorial Jeriedietioa in 1-eeeeetor e pea-een hen outside that 3m-iedictiea. the reel):-eael energe-neetebeteeen ell thestetee at the coueeueeelth enlelee'ren'itee'-lee oi‘ the Oemolveelth,
namely the Aut:-alien capital Territoryendtheliertharnrez-ritory, were deeigneslteeneble tkeneeietrerin the 1‘:-ledltttidl in which tb child III ‘hue $0tb uloptien end to regieter end: uloption ee ituerptiol eeeuning in thetierieietien
where thethan ealiq a 1!-ti Ger tieete in the edopteeitobeebteilein-entlekegietreruenereloreqni.the state or Oanenieelth ‘territory where the ‘birth toekno remve the inference ewggeeted above.E§§’i:'5‘§§.§§§Er.‘
“IO.IIUOQIIOUI.OQIQIOQIUQIQQQQCQQOODIIQOIUQQOIIIQCOIQIIIOICIOIIIIQIIIIIOUOUIQIOIOIIOIUCIUICOQIOQQOQOIOOQOIIOCOOUQIIIQIQIQIIOCOIOIIIOQYou-e teitlzlly,(2. H. IIGKB)213%



_ 7+OOPYSIR 144+CHILD WELFARE DEPARTIIENTNew South Wales Bydney,21 st January 1951451+/52/192The Acting Secretary,Department of Inmigration,QAQERRA A, 0,1‘,Dear Sir,Q83 REQRT 01! CHILD llgllgl1
refer to your letter of mm January Io.133/1/31 withrespect to paragraphs 119 and 120 of the above report relatingto the mixing of sexes in cottage homes and in. particular to thereference to Fairbridge Farm Schools, llolong
in paragr h 60 ofthe report. I have also noted Ir. loss‘ comment in No.3 of hissummary of recommendations that consideration should be given tothe mixing of sexes in cottages in grouped cottage homes.So far as this
Department is concerned in its normaloperations, it does not mix sexes in the same home or establishmentover the age of 5 years.This Department would see no objection to mixing of sexesin the one cottage if the
organisation of the cottage representedthe rearing of a family together. It would not appear that in thenormal activities of any of the "approved institutions" sponsoringmigrant children, that children of the same family are
brought insufficient numbers to make it practicable to allocate them toseparate home groups. The basis of such an organisation in thisDepartment's view destroyed in any grouping involving the mixingof sexes in the one
home where the children concerned nmbebrothers and sisters but the complement of the home represents acollection of brothers and sisters who are unrelated, i.e. ofseveral family groups. It is considered, too, that such a
groupwould bring about other unfavourable factors in regard to theproper classification of children in homes as usually the agorange then becomes veryextended. This Department does not favourthe organisation as obtains
at Fairbridge even on the basis ofseparation of sexes in different cottages where the age ranges incottages from 5-15 years as is mentioned in paragraph 60 ofllr. lose‘ report.It is felt a more favourable organisation would be
to reducethe age range in cottages, but I do not attach such a degree ofimportance to the matter as to consider it necessary to raise thequestion with the Fairbridge Authorities, particularly as such achange would, in my
view, inevitably involve other changes in thegeneral organisation and planning of the establishment. ‘I think,t0o, that any suggestion to consider an organisationwhich would presuppose a substantial mixing together of the
sexes inthe same establishment would make it necessary to attach a much .greater degree of selecgion of the children concernedrhe propositionof mixing sexes in the same cottage would involve staff organisationand
supervisory procedures of a degree which, in the Department'sopinion, would make the proposition an impractical one.This Department is unable to support the suggestion inIr. lloss' report that mixing of sexes in the same
cottage in gm upedcottage establishments should be followed, more particularly inestablishments which provide for children of ages ranging fromapproaching pubity age upwards to 15 and 16 years. I have
previouslyexpressed viess opposed to the admission of migrant children ofmixed sex notwithstanding that the Establishment itself providesfor both boys and girls. A similar question arose in connection with



T, _ 2 _ M‘Q19. Barnar-do's Homes in an early proposition concerning the usef its new establishment "Greenwood", but the organisation didnot proceed with what, I understand, was an early intention ofattempting to provide
for boys and girls in the one cottage.Yours faithfully,(R.H. HICKS)DIRECTOR
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41%?‘1-2- __ ‘L:. ‘ ,the ex-rngenente for registering adopted chili:-ea‘ereeei edeeloretteatiel Itlaeehevwewerbeel \ in I. 8.11. , South Aeetrelie teeter:Aeetniie an ‘rennin nun» mu» u wine to on wthe Ielzeelendntleriiiee. I have
eleobeeeelvieediythe I.8.w, eetheritiee that Ir. Ieee in Pereglql Wk,when be etetel ‘he legietz-er-Gqere bk in ielthe child ie edepted 1-egieterebirth certificate" ie net entirecan at be reinvent extreet ta-enDeena-melt letter on
this eepeei.reeieroeel Q-recelelt ‘beteeenyreeemre whereby the sun at byin! eertitieete in the anginaon the utter at eqloymni eai eer-eeve themu weitere nope:-tnente do eeeiet in eepervieien miere often ooneuited Iii! regard
to qiepelt.repertbylz-.IeeeIllmetenoo1l\-egilglekinwebopetaettberewillbeninpeteloaet daiibeltrenthe veitelieglel.=i =5iggiigsi.*§§;.»§;§§=*gs*-fag.-iiieeeee eeteiteme:8$2ti1 You-I teithtllly,2 J». lit!)0.8. manual uq.era“ et the nu:
Suniaianrtor Unite! lilgnlen,Quinta» A-°-1%”_¢7' i!‘/QM“iq ,1 §j,\IJ



bf;133/1/311 ,1.lat April, 195k.Dear Sir,QHILD MIGRATION - JOHN I088 REPOEZ.I refer to your letter or 7thJanuary, 195M, concerning the recommendation con-tained in paragraph 39 of the above report.Your advice
would be appreciatedas to whether a decision on this matter has yet beenreached by your council in England.Qu Yours faithfully,/Z0(A.L.NU'1"1‘)A/sEca1§'r.=.R!.The Manager,Dr. Barnardo‘a Homes,National Incorporated
Association,Aaaemhly Hall Building,1 Jamieaon Street,SYDNEY, HSW.~_,,,T11\~.



Box N0. 2765 Y. MelbournePleat IA all correspondence to'1‘ SECRETARY.I m lyl please note ll D I18 '1  {H "IIf (41991: Ill r Hing 1'9 9795*w°th&F!e&et,°]':lease ask forMnsiLamainemnmmm_5Q11 uaJI.ing,1)leue bring this
lemar with you.* TELEPHONE Mu6a25 CHILDREN'S WELFARE DEPARTME T1 I33‘ l ' 33- +-\ 1 /(onosnl muuvn nun). x"Yr.Ref. l33/l/3l-The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA, A.C .T .Dear Sir,re Moss
Report on Child Migration -_ Pocket MoneyI wish to refer to your letter of thellth January, reference 133/l/31, with regard to theabove-named topic.I attach herewith a table containinginformation regarding the practice
followed by theApproved Organisations in Victoria, and in additionhave added some of the comments which were made bythe Superintendents of the various organisations whenthe matter was raised.Yours faithfully,S E Q
R E T A E XEncl.RAILWAY BUILDINGS. FLINDERS STREET. f§,'\‘x_I'ER“AMelbourne, c. 1 . *7 3_°9*!¢a1:@hL |9_5:*_xi) \\: \*



“~&Pocket Money provided for Immigrant Children in Approved Organisations in Victoria. l(Moss Report on Child Migration)' Name of_ InstitutionPocket Money 'received Comments_Ages , Amount .DhurringileRural
TrainFarm, TaturNorthcoteBacchusHarsh.St.John'sHome forBoys,NazaretHouse,East CambeMethodistPeace Memorial Homes,Church ofEngland BoySociety,"Burton HalTraining FaTatura.M’Canterbury.hrwing 12-148-
Farm School,Wattle Park.‘s1"ell.mi‘Those boys training on the "Dhurringile" farm, receive l0/- per week for the first 12months, and £1 per week thereafter; and with outside occupations, living at "Dhurring-ile, receive as
pocket money one sixth of their nett wage.week.week.week.Under 12 1/-2/-3/-perperOver 14 perweek.week.week.week.week.week.5-6 yrs.7-8 yrs.9-10 yrs.11-12 yrs -v13 years.Over
14perperperperperper5d.6d.7d.8d.9d.1/-This home arranges for every migrant child up to 14 years of age to receive a maximumof 2s. pocket money per week were it is not forthcoming to each individual child byHoliday
Hosts or sponsors, it is made up by C. of E. authoritiesweek.week.Under 8Over 81/-2/-perperAt the moment the children actually receive 2/- each per week. Later when the numbersincrease the allowance will probably be
as shown in table.Under 10Over 102/-4/-weekweek.perA number of children over 12 years are given the opportunity pf undertaking occasionalper . . . . . . .JODS about the institution such as washing the superintendents car
etc., for WhlChsmall additional sums are paid. The children are frequently given sweets etc., atgatherings and are supplied with free haircuts.14-15 10s. to £5 Amount is on a rising scale according to ability whilst training.
The boys inyrs. (Maximum) practice save the larger portion of their pocket money. This saving is encouragedmonthly. as being part of their general training.in _ _ 4 _ _0 ». \



_ ‘_ :~;:fj 5+ §:n*4IF._,§;,§ )‘,"¢‘:’3“'“ '1/. \' mE»=H<>~: MUWZ6 CHILDREN'S WELFARE DEPARTMENT“ I3 3 - ( . 31Box No. 2165 Y, Melbourne ",1 1, | way BUILDINGS. mo: s .Pm” a§6s;ucR°; _de M to RA L ("ruin emlnl
nn(r:.s TREET \.M'a“nA,,-/"gm rggim p quota l honing or oalllng mereneem mu letter, please m my M lb C 130th March , I954 .8 011711 . . _, _ ,__ -- __ ~_ -»MJu.LamairelRwm Jae. °I! mulling, please brlng this lower with
you.Yr. Ref. 133/l/31.The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA, A.C .T .Dear Sir,re Registration of Birth of adopted immigrantchildrenI wish to refer to your letter of the5th January, reference 133/l/31, with
regard to theabove-named topic.I have pleasure now in attachingherewith the report or this Department's Adoption Officeron this matter.Yours faithfully ,"1./(‘/_ _,.-- /_/.» 'S E Q 3 E T A g I %¢§JEncl.Kr.\"Vx I ‘/



‘CHILD MIGRATION T0 AUSTRALIAjReport by John Moss, G.B.E.LLegal Adoption (paras. 171 - 176)Comments.Q71 - 172) Re acceptance by organizations of adoption principle.There have been too few cases of adoption
of migrantchildren as yet on which to base any opinion as to whetherin the general sense the concept is operating successfully.Some cases have worked out very well but some others haveproduced difficulties. However,
on the principle that anychild who is eligible should have at least the opportunityof finding security and an established future in an adoptionhome, I agree that all appropriate organizations shouldembrace the principle.(175)
(a) Re background information.I agree strongly that there is need for some improvementhere. Experience so far (with Northcote Home only) has beenthat in each case of question whether or not a migrant childwas eligible
for adoption, there was need for delayingcorrespondence with U.K. before answer could be given. Suchdelay was indeed unfortunate where the question arose afterreciprocal interest had already developed between the
enquirers52and the child concerned and it could not be recognized whetherthe same should be fostered or discouraged.It should be possible for any organization acceptingthe adoption principle to arrange for the technical
eligibilityfor adoption of each proposed migrant child to be assessed atthe U.K. end before embarkation, and reported to the Australianrepresentatives before or at the time of arrival of the childRelevant documentary
material, medical history etc. should beofficial Birthfurnished at the same time, and in each case theCertificate should be supplied.Being thus enabled to know from the outset whichchildren were in fact adoptable, and
already knowing whichpatrons actually desirelto adopt a child, Australian organizationscould more appropriately allot children in the course ofintroducing them into Victorian Society.(b) Re trial period.I should say that an
extended trial period of at least12 months iswamantaiin each case of proposed adoption! of amigrant child.As most of the latter arrive here relatively advancedin age, having personalities and habits already developed
underother conditions of living, and being able to retain memoriesof past associations with parents, and/or relatives, it followsthat the essential mutual acceptance and adjustment between themand Australian adopters takes
longer to develop and in some caseswithin my experience has not developed at all Ind despite earlyfavourable indications. Were adoptions concluded too hurriedly,the possibility would exist of some children being legally
tiedto families wherein they would never find real security, to thedetriment of their interestsand those of the adopting families.



54Re Birth Certificates in new identity.Here, Mr. Moss is misinformed - at least as far asVictoria is concerned. It is not true to say es he does inhis last sentence that "if a child was born in England andis legally adopted in
(Victoria) it is impossible to procurea fresh birth certificate in the new name."In every case wherein a Victorian Court grants anOrder of Adoption, and irrespective of wherever the subjectchild was born, the Order directs the
Government Statist"to record the adoption in the manner provided in theSchedule to the Adoption Act" (this conforms with the likeSchedule in the English Adoption Act, providing for entryof the date of birth and the new
identity of the child, andfor the adopters to appear as parents. Place of birth isnot entered.)Thereafter, Certificates from such new entry of birthcan be procured.(175) Reciprocity between U.K. and Australia.While it would be
progressive to extend the presentreciprocity between Australian States re adoptions to embraceU.K. also, I have not yet met any instance to show real needtherefor.The main purpose of the reciprocal legislation inAustralia
was presumably to extinguish completely the originalidentity of any child who had been adopted. No doubt it wasconsidered when so legislating that adoptors in one AustralianState of a child born in another could not feel
entirely secureOn the knowledge that their adopted child's original birthrecord still existed in the native State. A feature of thatconsideration, though, would be the relatively close proximityof the various States. That feature
does not apply as betweenAustralia and Great Britain, and as I have already said theredoes not appear to be any real need for the extension ofreciprocal legislation referred to.(176) The recommendation in this paragra h
perhaps becomesunnecessary in view of my explanation re $174) that adoptionentries are made in Victoria in a Register kept by the Statist,wherein, as Mr. Moss prefers, the names of the adoptive parentsonly are
recorded.... .::""7..24.5.54.1



i 1 2 3/, xonmncomn SCHOOL.‘ BACCHUS mass, ncmonn, AUSTRALIA.Application Form. 'to be completed and returned to the Secretary, Northcote Children'sEeigration Iund for Australia, 99, Cadogan Lane, London
S.W.l.Rams or Child..........................Date of Birth................(Attach Birth Certificate ifavailable). -Addrese........................................................... .Nearest Railway Station.............................................Heme and
Addrese.......................................MOTHER Occupation.............................................If dead, date and cause of death.......................game an: Addrese.......................................T333 ccupat on.............................................FA II
dead, date and cause of death.......................Hationality............................................Kane Age Address and Occupation. eeeevoeesonnooseseeeooeeeeoeeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeAND
eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeenoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeaeeseeee eeeeeeeeoeeeeeenseeeeeeeoesoeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeNearest Responsible Belative........................................Name and Address of any
Relative in Australia.......................Religious Deneination..............................................It Baptised?.............Date................ Place.................Name and address of Clergyman, teacher or other reliable personwho knows the
child well............................................Name and address of person or Society, recommending the child.......What illnesses has the child had?...................................Has the child been Iaccinated.......Date.........
place.............Has the child been immunized against Diphtheria......Date....p1ace..Has the child been in Hospital?........ Date.... Hospital...Complaint.Name and address of the Hospital, Clinic or Doctor, usually attendedby
Qhilaoeeeeee0eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeIs it necessary, or has it been necessary, for the child to
wearglasseaoeeeeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeDoes he wet the ied?......0ccaeionally.......Frequently.............Has the child ever lived away from hone?............I£ so, withwhen, at what
address, and for how long?............................Have any of the family or near relatives suitered from mentaldeficiency, insanity or mental disease, epilepsy, tuberculosis,cardiac trouble, very detective eyesight, or
eubnormality? Ifso, give full particulars...........................................SIGNATURE OF PERSON ANSWERING ABOVE.......................DATE............... .... . .FAMILY HISTORY. Please complete and sign overleaf._ J



n - 5*"‘£!&Vs a summary of the child's history and reason for this applicationincluding information about the child's character, and interests,as well as any matters in which he may need special
he1p.............................................................................................................. ............. ......... ............. ........................................................................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................................................................................................, ..............................................Social
History............................................................................................................................School Report...................... .....................................................................................................-..................................
.......................................................................................................Child Guidance C1inic................................................(Including I-Q.)canno-
auunoconcauoouenoooouoonoooonoeocoquqeanooncseonooocooooseeoulunonoocuonooooanon:oooonooeo~ooooooooloobeooouuoooocooaoqusotoooeuoonnAddresses for Writing to:BIGHED . . . . . . . .................



K .Box No. 2165 Y. MelbournePIBQBB In Ill correspondence tn RAILWAY BUILDINGS. FLINDERS STREET. CA‘» sE(;R51-‘E? (orrosnl nuum mm). ~8i"h'\ _ ,-/ IIn 15;]; m_“q._ mvlwinsn qua —-»B telephoning or calling In
1-elemnoeti "rm", ';“"', :-"‘°";""'°'_59_ Melbourne, c.1. 39“ P! *?§h»_19i*_M --— noun»It c|.ll.h'|¢,nl0ns0 bring this letter with you.Ref. No. 133/3/8.The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBRRA, A.C.T.Dear Sir,Case
histories of child migrants, (John Moss report)I wish to refer to your letter of the31st December, 1953, reference 153/3/8, with regard tothe above-named topic.I attach herewith a summary of theinformation gathered
regarding the present practiceof the Approved Voluntary Organisations in Victoria.In some cases where pertinent remarks were made byinstitutional superintendents regarding additionalinformation they would like to
acquire, these commentshave also been added.Yours faithfully,U _, i  Q\)~{  SECQEIARX ‘Encl. (J1)  /5}’r>/~' J ' “QR =1 m.:»~<>~= MUGEZ6 CHILDREN'S WELFARE DEPARTMEN ._* I 33/ 3/ $-



F,-I lA 4?:\\i\v7 7 Te ——  .Procedure adopted by_Approved Qrganisations in Victoria (John loss HeportlName ofOrganisationPractice adoptedAdditional comments _DhurringileRural TrainingFarm, Tatura.NorthcoteFarm
School,Bacchus MarshSt. John'sHome for BoysCanterbury.Church ofEngland Boy'sSociety,"Burton Hall"Training FarmTatura.Only background material available is fromU.K. Australia House, Child Migration FormsL.E.M. 2,
3 and 4, also Medical ExaminationForm by own Doctor for Australia House,copy of which is supplied through TheChildren's Welfare Department.Practice adopted before any child is consi-dered for emigration by the
Northcote Auth-orities in London;-Application Form, copy owhich is attached, has to be_completed andthe child has to measure up to a reasonably‘good standard both mentally and physically.Only information available until
recentlyhas been, child's name, date of birth, andnext of kin supplied by State Immigration.Recently have received copies of C.M.O.Personal Papers.As for St. John's Home for Boys."At the present time, I am endeavouring
to compile as much relevantinformation as possible on each individual lad, but it is verydifficult to find time to do this as it should be done. In anycase, much of the information may not be accurate, as I mainlydepend for
personal histories on the lads themselves. I feel,however, that even though the information may be inaccurate, thelads' impressions are useful."Medical Histories are obtainable from the cards which are keptup to date by
our Honorary Medical Officer, Dr. Mackellar."School reports are also kept for the information they contain."(Gordon K. Anstee, Superintendent).Iarden requires full personal,family, medical psychological andschool history
etc. of every migrant child in future.As for St. John's Home for Boys.Continued ....3L; l7



TName ofOrganisationPractice adoptedAdditional comments 1' ‘NazarethHouse, EastCamberwell.MethodistPeace Memorial Homes,wattle ParkContinued ....Only information available until recentlyhas been, child's name,
date of birth,and next of kin supplied by State Immigration. Recently have received copies ofC.M.O. Personal Papers.Full case histories are always receivedfrom the National Children's Homes, theparent organisation in the
United KingdomThese histories are always kept in thecentral office by the Superintendent.Rev. Mother states they would like to receive the following informstion in future:-"We would like to receive case histories, medical
records; I.Q'sdates of lst. Confession and Holy Communion, baptismal and birth ’certificates and (in the case of any child who has been confirmed) aconfirmation certificate), school reports etc., before the arrivalof the
children. We have found it impossible in some cases toprocure them after the children have arrived."



F . i__ i_ _- . , (Original on Misc. 5h/,2/190.)\‘' The Big Brother movement of H.S..,Head office:_“Endeavour House,53 Macquarie Place,Sydney, H.S.U.' 28th January, 195h.The Director, _Child Welfare Department,Box 18,
G.P.0.,SYDNEY. N.S.H.Dear Mr. Hicks,Reference 5h/52/190 and Sh/52/191.we have to acknowledge your letters of the 20th and 21stinst. regarding Hr. John Moss‘ report on child migration to Australia-We have received a
copy of this report from our LondonBranch. As you will have noted, Mr. Moss deals with the Big BrotherMovement under a separate heading "Migration of Youths" and I thinkthat most of the recommendations he makes in
other parts of thereport are not intended to apply to the movement. However, we areglad to supply the relative information.0Iucuooolnoqeuoqnoin100000.000011-0100000-analoulunnuocInolcaopootPocket Honey. tExcept
in special cases no pocket money is issued to the"Little Brothers" whilst at our Hostel or Training Farm. All youthsare called upon to deposit 5h sterling with the London Branch of theMovement and in the case of lads at the
Training Farm this is issuedto them at the rate of 1O/- per week up to an amount of £3. Thebalance of £2 is handed to the youth before he entrains to his ruraljob, with the idea that it is not desirable that he should
arrivepennilesa. We have requested the London Branch not to rejectapplicants who cannot provide the £h sterling, but to refer suchcases to us with full details, when if the case is approved we willprovide the necessary
amount from our benevolent fund. To date therehave been no instances where the necessary amount could not beprovided though we understand that in some cases it has been foundby a local charitable organisation or
individual. There have alsobeen one or two cases where the brothers of prospective applicantsalready resident here through the auspices of the Movement havelodged the necessary amounts with us.Where for any reason,
such as sickness, a youth is retainedat our Training Farm for longer than the usual period (about six weeks)he is given pocket money at the rate of 10/— per week if not fit for 'work. However, in most cases where a Doctor
has considered it wiseto hold the lad for a few weeks before sending him off to the countrybut he is quite able to carry out a proper day's work, we remuneratehim at the Dairy Award scale.It is most unusual for a "Little
Brother" to be more thant 0 weeks at the Hostel before commencing employment and the issue0; pocket money does not arise. These lads also have at least £5Aust. in hand on arrival.Therefore, in regard to pocket money
also we feel that theprocedure adopted works completely B9tiBf8°t°Pl1Y-He trust that the above gives the information you requ1Te- +' COPY. F gq '1‘ Yours faithfully, ~"(sgd. F. Mansell _ l=‘22ANK a. mA1\rs1§1.L _ .. ll _-i
_ “ _., ,__\__ ,_ . ,. . - ,.



" COPY.(Original on Misc. 5h/52/190.)\ ‘\-UNITED PROTESTANT ASSOCIATION.8 Spring Street,Sydney.27th Jan-, 195h.Mr. Hicks,Child delfare Dept.,G.P.O. BOX 18,SYDNEY.Dear Mr. Hicks,Your letter of the 20th to
hand. There is noset rule as to the amount of pocket money a child is toreceive in the United Protestant Association's homes.There is one thing certain, they are not stinted in thirespect. The boys go out to Sunday school
and Church areceive collection money for this purpose. They go tosndthePictures and on each occasion receive money to spend. Theyalso receive other monetary concessions and at times thconduct governs the treatment
they receive in this direBoys frequently get money given to them by paor friends and the spending of this is supervised by thmatron and superintendent. _‘ Our homes are conducted as near as possible tnormal private
home in this respect.Yours faithfully,(sgd.) Thos AgstGENEHAM MANAGER.eirction;rentse0 the_6o__lI-<Ii



L,...$Orl.\ (original on Kiss. §h(}2,1,0.)aHWL ,F_'.Il\".£iII)GT] i“,‘,1\1: dLIIfL.‘Ll,1J r__-‘ _'j ‘ ,'r_"1'L d LL15/'/rwL;S§Incorp0ruted}The iructor,Uhild Halfure,A.M.;. Bank Chambers,‘.L4- “ ' 1-L£1.. ¢ hunter Qureets,.>‘;mEne;/, J.
.5. .1.jth Jebruarj 19jh.Jhild qelrsre JGpUTtm6Dt,uilllau ansYDihDL116;’? .311‘,YurohF.Lutr(I¢-} UIJIQL‘ I'jC'_LlYThis refer: to your letter of 23th January, 115%,A€f€P€DC€Cl1ilUl"€=D§&wTrainee uoys andTrainee ¢irlsjoyh
and Girlsdo. 60.no. do.mo. do.oo. do.do. do.GO. Co. do.‘ do.fL('LQ.Cu'.‘1_1OOCOO¢ - ¢ - -._~.._~.._\_l_\._\-A00. do.do. do. Jo.do. uo. do.gn extra 1/- pordnlry run, youltry run anuA/52/199. The rutsthe Farm school are as
10ll0ws:—r7 JTQC‘.0.c'1 C U,CJ__~_DCweeL 11.30 L:Otyearno1 do{IO3 U. OS E 0-/7 '1] T,‘<1 Iii Oof pocket money pld to our¢ of age Q/—. G0. H0. . do. do. 1/-. do. Go. qa.. Go. GO. 36.. do. do.. do. do.Gd.hd .. do. do.
hd.. do. do. hd.. do. do. Ad.. do. do. Md.s @316 to children on thetube prefects.fours faithfully,’s;.} ' Files.02\ -~v As! .égqpet r*



!COPY. (91, I(Original on Misc. 5h/52/190.}Central Methodist hission“Delmar” Children's HomesChurch StreetCarlingford.9th February, 195A.The Director,Child Welfare Department,G.P.O- Box 18, 1sYD1¢"~.;Y.Dear Sir, 'I
regret the delay in answering your letters of the20th and 21st ult., but owing to the absence of the Superintendenton leave, it was not possible for me to supply the informationasked for.Referring to paragraphs 129-131 of hr.
Moss’ report tothe Home Office, I have to advise that my Committee endorses hisopinions as to adequate pocket money for the children. It has beenthe practice at Dalmar for many years to supply a spending
allowanceaccording to the age and school status of the child. The amount perweek given is as follows:—Ed. Infant Dept.6d. Primary School "9d. 1st year secondary School1/—d. End " " "1/36. 5rd 1| I1 u<-Special
allowances are made for holidays, and for Guide,Scout and School outings so that the children do not feelat a disadvantage when in the company of children fromprivate homes-............. ............ ..... ..... ....
.....................Yours faithfully,F. H. Ra;/ward_ (Chainnan‘_ \- ____i} _ , , E ._ I I _ I



oorv. 65 1(Original on Misc. 5h/52/190.)V Dr. Barnardo's Homes: National Incorporated Association.New South Hales BranchCffice: Assembly Hall Building,1 Jamison street, Sydney,(Corner York and Jamison StsFebruary
8th., 1954.k.H. Hicks Esq-,Director, Child Welfare Department,William and Yurong Streets, Sydney.Dear Mr. Hicks,Your reference: 5h/52/190In reply to your enquiry under the above reference regardingthe rates of pocket-
money paid to our children at Picton, Burwood andNormanhurst, I beg to give the information required herewith.Picton:Under 11, 90,; 11, 1/-; 12, 1/6; 13, 2/-; 1h, 3/-;15, A/—; Trainees, 5/-.Burwoodz 6 to 10, 6a.; 10 to 12,
1/6; 12 to 15, 2/-.All girls attending High School or Home Science Schoolare paid 2/- irrespective of age.Fares are paid for educational outings and orchestralconcerts.Normanhurst: 8 and under, 9d.; 9, 1/-; 10, 1/5; 11, 1/j 12
and< over 1/9. Children pay their club subscriptions outof their pocket-money, and are expected to providechurch collection money for the morning service. Ifthey volunteer to go to evening service, they areprovided with
collection money.One visit a month to the cinema is paid for, but ifthey wish to go to the children's session or to asuitable film on other occasions, they pay for them-selves from their pocket—money. Uhen schools
organiseparties to see good films or plays in the City, halfthe cost has to be met from pocket—money.Jhen children are selected to represent their schoolsat sports their fares are paid for them.Children attending Technical,
High or Home Scienceschools are given 3/- out of which they pay forswimming.Barnardo's has always felt pocket money was an essential partof the training of the boys and girls in handling money. We feel thatthe amounts
should be sufficient to meet reasonable wants for sweets,and other minor purchases, but not enough to make them careless in theuse of money.During holidays, special outings to the beaches or to beautyspots and places
of interest are provided free and if children are _invited to private homes for holidays or week—ends, their fares are paid.If there are any points which I have omitted to mention, Itrust that you will let me know.Yours
truly,(sgd.) P.T. Kirkpatrick.' Manager.P.S. All rates given are weekly-‘ "1 £1



MGUEY.(Original on Rise.Federal C tholic Immigration CommitteeQ£-/52/190;.175 Elizabeth Street,Sydney.New South Hales.C-PIC/I'.ZBH. 50th March, 195a.R.H.Hicks, E81,,Director,Child welfare Department,Box 18,
e.1>.0.,SYDNEYL41‘Ref. ‘ 4534190Dear Sir,the 16th February in themoney at certain of theto provide some informationMurray Dwyer Boys Home,Further to my let.er ofmatter of rrocedure regarding pocketapproved
institutions, I am able nmlconcerning St. J9hn's, Thurgoona andHayfield.s no fixed yrocedure. Thatis to say, there is no set scale of payment in the nature of pocketmoney, although spending money is always made
available whenever itis thought necessary.At both places, there iAt Thurgoona, whenevere dentist in the town, or merely goespending honey is given. Jhen the cusually the friends provide all thatthe dister in dharge Of
Thurgouna, treceive exactly the Same treatment aOn excursions, the children are given a small sum to buy ice—urenuand sweets. yrovisign of yocket money is generally accepted asbeing in the nature of u reward for good
conduct. The amount isincreased with those who are especially deserving of it.a child visits a doctor ors out on a pleasure trip, somehildren are taken out by friendis needed. It is stressed byhat the jritish migrant childres t
eir Australian companions.cf-In sunmrry hon, it may be said, that at bothinstitutions there is a orsotice of gPOViding pocket money,although there is nothing fixed or determined.Yours sincerely,((Right ;ev¢rend Kgr. G-
M.Urennan).~. ‘M wSgd.)G. I. 3:ennonJ-Jq. .44 , ...__ u[M -\ c I-€\5»I1



cow. ,0;(Original on Hisc. 190.)E9\owm\N  F ZQAL C_‘,'i‘HGLIC II.IIIIGZ‘Lk';‘IO1? COI'l.iI 'nUPHem150 Elizabeth street,sycl hey .New South Jales.GMC/KBH 16th February, 195h.Lr. ;.H.Hicks,Director,Child Jelfere
Department,Box 16, G.F.C.,:_sY1)rrzYDeer Kr. Hicks,U-F’\\.DFDReferences" [190In reply to your letter of the 20thJanuary, concerning the procedure regaring pocket-moneyallotted to chilren in our "approved institutions".
Todate I"am without reply from st. John's Thurgoona. I amable to give, however, the position at ~ Joseph's, LaneCove, and St. Brigid's, Ryde.L1 -er-.In both institutions, pooket~money isgiven to the chiloren when there is
en opportunity forspending it. Although there is no regular issue or awardof pocket-money, children are always given money to spendwhen they go outside the institution or when e functionis held in the home. I would
emphasise that children fromthe two institutions mentioned and from Lurrey buyer, spendthe school vacations with private families and they are thensupplied with pocket money. ;~\Yours sincerely,($56.) G.K.
Crennan.(Right leverend Mgr. G.M. Brennan}S'~.'-lClil1TA";llY- .4-+v1A-_ i l __  _- _ _o hr, r _ ‘
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r. @arna1:hn’e nnnzez atinnal glnznrpnraieh fseenniatinn_ nun ornczm ll:::2°:p:':;1::E:‘  LONDON. an. 7_>_,- ,6-l§g‘¢\'é¥‘¢3» r6'!/All cmnnuuulmtl to be nddnncdto Hun MnnulnTELEPHONE: BX I841TELEKIRAFHIC
ADDRESS EARNARDOS.FOR REFERENCEL... The Secretary,Department of ImmogratiCanberra, A.C-T-Dear Sir,OH’Pnrom: Hz: Majeuy Queen Eliubech me Quzzn Mother. /pvlllil-it-. I _,: ,3; IP:-uiddut: Hz: Royll Highuu
uh: Prinezu Margaret. ' \\ I .-_- ‘5Erin  ake Zgrancl-! (Hike: Qsszmhlg all guilhing1. umiunn ‘Sheri, ,§g2mzg(Come! York Ind Jamhon Sn-em)April 8th. , 1954,Child Migration. Mr. John Moss's Report.I beg to acknowledge
receipt of your letter of April lst, under the abovereference.My New South Wales Committee recommended to my Council in England thatQ consideration should be given to the suggestion provided that a substantial propor-
tion of the children at any one branch were Australians. Ly Committee was unawareYour reference: l33[l[3l.' whether there was need for assistance to Australian children in want.On April 6th. a letter from my headquéters in
London aekhd me to obtainthe views of the Department of Child Welfare on the number of Australian childrenlikely to be available for admission to our homes in New South Wales; and what theattitude of the Department
would be to our entry into this field.Yours faithfully,¢r/'.»4..¢,§>-'** 4.\‘~_\‘~\FLL‘\J‘_i Uana5orv—rm»‘Ir\/3;



’ AUSTRALIAN CHILDREN AS WELL AS MIGRANT CHILDREN ATinCOMMENT UPON SUGGESTION BY JOHN MOSS (Vide HOMOFFICE REPORT "CHILD MIGRATION TO AUSTRALIA" - 'PARAGRaPH 39) THAT
THE SOCIETY SHOULD ACCEPTITS FARM SCHOOLS. VMr. Moss expressed the opinion that it would be very desirablefor Institutions handling Migrant children solely, to makechanges in policy to the intent that some
Australian childrenbe accepted at such Institutions, He makes specific referenceto the Fairbridge Schools, the Northcote Children's FarmSchool and Dr. Barnardo's establishments.He gives no reasons for such opinion nor
for supporting hisrecommendations that such a change in policy be considered. Hegives no lead as to the ratio of Migrant children to Australianchildren which he would recommend as being desirable. The WInstitutions
which he particularly noted as catering for bothAustralian and Migrant children have a large number of Australianchildren and a smaller number of Migrant children.In the absence of specific reasons we mst attempt to
determinewhy Mr. Moss expressed his opinion and made his recommendation,Presumably he felt that a mixture of native born and migrantchild in the one School would materially assist in the assimil-ation.of the latter into
Australian community and way of life; Ithat the native born child would, by association, act as a kindof tutor to the other in local customs, practices, observances,standards and codes; that both classes of children would
havesomething to offer to the other which would react to theirindividual and mutual benefit; that the Migrant Institutionwould be less English and more Australian.IWithout in any wise entering upon the pros and cons of
suchreasoning, I believe that those experienced in the control andmanagement of purely migrant establishments, would regard suchreasoning as academic, rather than real; would feel the opinionsexpressed and the
reasons which can be advanced as lacking insubstance. I do not suggest that good does not result fromassociation between native born and migrant children - thatboth classes gain from such association - that
Englishcommunities halt the process of complete assimilation.With particular regard to the Kingsley Fairbridge Farm Schoolat Pinjarra, I am prepared to confidently argue that there isno justification for a change in its policy
to receive onlymigrant childrenanclthat the reasons which might be advancedin support of a policy change cannot be advanced in relationto such Farm School.Arguments against any policy change are as follows:-(a) From
the Australian National viewpoint it is essentialthat the maximum number of ideal migrants (i.e. childmigrants)should be brought to Australia. If the accom-modation available for acceptance of migrant childrenis reduced (i.e.
used for acceptance of Australianchildren) then less ideal migrants are gained forAustralia.(b) The heaviest financial burden of maintenance of the_, Society's Farm Schools is borne by England and EnglishW people. The
financial support accorded the Society inEngland would be substantially weakened if its policywere changed so that its schools catered for Australianchildren to the exclusion of English children,. . . . ,- 1



_\(d)7 eaQ (c) The Society is already becoming embarrassed because_ it finds itself unable to accept all children offeredto it in England,A change of policy along the lines recommended in theMoss Report would be contrary
to the objects of theSociety as outlined in its Memorandum and Articlesof Association and would be contrary to the Founder'svision.(e) Any such change would introduce the "Parent" problem.Those in charge of child
establishments well know thek problems associated with the close presence of parents -tr their demands for privileges not accorded to otherP children - the unsettling effect their close presencehas upon their own children
and upon other childrenwhose parents are at remote distances - and so on.(f) Pinjarra i§_ngt an isolated English community. Pinjarrachildren are in constant touch and association withAustralian people (including children)
and with theAustralian way of life, because:-(i) the Farm School staff of nearly 50 includes amajority of Australian born and they and theirfamiliesaro "of" the Fairbridge family and incomplete identity with it;(ii) all post primary
children (50 at present) attendthe Pinjarra Junior Agricultural High School dailyand thus associate in the school room and on theplaying field with Australian children;(111) Pinjarra District children attend at the FarmSchool
daily to take specialist sugjects, e.g.Domestic Science, Woodwork, Metalwork, and theCourse in Agriculture. Pinjarra children takingthe Course in Agriculture are boarded by me atthe Farm School and live in the cottages
with ourchildren;(iv)(v)all School teachers are Australian;many of our children spend school vacations inAustralian homes with Australian families;‘ (vi) hosts of visitors come to the Farm School so thatx not a day passes
without the children having some/ association with Australians. Visitors approxim-ate 5,000 per year;(vii)(viii)many Australian sporting bodies visit the Farm ‘School and play matches against our children;I have adopted the
policy of allowing our childrento act as hosts to Australian children, e.g.,wards of Legacy and school friends.7. Summarized, any reasons which might be advanced in favour ofa change of policy are far outweighed by good
and cogentreasons for maintenance of the existing policy of the FairbridgeSociety to cater solely for migrant children.(A.E. BALL)22/1/195%; PRINCIPAL.



~"‘~_»_§~,\€.=,v.,".‘;_>@:,».' \\ ' -,‘ THE FAHHHNDGE SOC|ETW- . \ . F Lnucowvoanzul   WESTERN AUSTRALIA ~~ ' ' eiye@$7~”Sacntha Board ofGa\/ernors: Registered Oire: ,.. - ‘w. ens;-nu/u_1.. F.C.A.(Aust.) clo
Aspinall 8|. OckerbyT""""°"“ B 9539 Chartered Accountants (AusI.). ""9" Steamship BuildingsP'°' 5°“ M 972 168 St. George's TerracePERTH, W'A.WEA.DH-13341131 25th March, 195%.The Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANBEQQA, 5,0,1.Dear Sir,Re: Bepggt on Chjld Migpatign tg‘ gggtpgljg by il ‘inn Miss ,I am sorry that there has been a lona delay in replying\ to your letter of 4th January. It was necessary to refer Mr.
Moss'report to the Princinal of the Farm School and to ask for hiscomments thereon. The Principal's Resort could not be sent on to‘ you until my Board had the opportunity of seeing it.I have pleasure in enclosing herewith a
copy of thePrincipal's Report which deals specifically with the suggestion byMr. John Moss that the Society should accept Australian childrenas well as migrant children, at its Farm School.I would like to mention that
members of the Board ofGovernors of this Society are in complete accord with the viewsexpressed by the Principal.} d Yours faithfully,A V‘ for THE BO 1D or eovenroas.Y’ X“; WImySJ‘If1, ff‘ -<‘V,O'>/‘LU 5



, ”   A  /we///W T.1¢,h;,".'§" 31133;: B1h62 <%a1évwz4 z *\\_c.\|wm._,_____,/A~57’ _.-7"\3‘ ‘S.C.67: HMf X‘“Jx ‘H\ i,|<c\ -¥»' "Living as we are, a long distance from town,' 12..lgj Rd §&M_gZQM(a)h Adm. %i%rW QM”, /112th
April, 195hDear Sir,Re Pocket Money for Migrant childrenWith reference to yours, 133/1/31 concerning the abovematter I wish to advise that the Sister in Charge, St. Joseph'sHome, Neerkoll, has replied as follows to my
query on the matter:weekly pocketmoney would not be of any_use to the children, so our method isto give them reasonable amounts to spend when they attend anypleasure, and they are many,where they need spending
money."We certainly do not leave it to outside people, though fromthis source they are very generously treated. A IatholicAssociation in lockhampton, established entirely for Neerkollchildren, supplies pocket money to all,
quite lavishly. Duringtheir holiday at Emu Park, of three weeks, thirty pounds wasgiven for pocket money. At Show time, each child has up toeight or ten shillings to spend and then the Show Committeetreats them to
refreshments free, together with free entranceto all shows desired. At our Annual Sports Day in Rockhampton,a similar position exists, to say nothing of all the otherentertainments they attend during the year. They
attendanything good and useful for them to see, when the CatholicAssociation previously mentioned supplies buses for transport.But for this Catholic Association we would not find it so easyto take the children to these
various amusements, still less togive them too much pocket money, as you will readily understand.Depending entirely on ourselves, with the allowance we get fortheir keep, we could not afford to be too generous."I think
this is explicit enough and shows that sufficientpocket money is given when required to the migrant childrenas also to all dtate children."Ye would not like outside people to have the idea that theywere depending entirely on
their charity." ,The Superintendent, Salvation Army Home, Riverview, \told me that, although the migrant boys at his Institution ~ _.'\XT



‘$5 WESTERN AUSTRALIA.ADOPTION OF CHILDREN (No. 2).2" Elizabeth 11., No. LVII.No. 57 of 1953.AN ACT to amend the Adoption of Children Act,1896-1949.[Assented to 9th January, 1954.]BE it enacted by the
Que-en’s Most ExcellentMajesty, by and with the advice and consentof the Legislative Council and the LegislativeAssembly of Western Australia, in this presentParliament assembled. and by the authority of thesame, as
folloWs:—mild (1) Act giay l2eAci]te;iNas ‘She Ilgption of §§§'§,3f,‘,%.,z ren c men men c o. , .(2) In this Act the Adoption of Children Act,1896-1949,Act N0. 6 of 1896 as reprinted with amendmentsto and including Act No.
57 of 1926 incorporatedpursuant to the provisions of the AmendmentsIncorporation Act, 1938, in Volume 2 of theReprinted Acts "of the Parliament of WesternAustralia 1943 and further amended by ActsNos. 31 of 1945 and
22 of 1949,is referred to as the principal Act.B3982/9/53



2 No. 57.] Adoption of Children (No. 2). [19E'(3) The principal Act as amended by this Actirgay be cited as the Adoption of Children Act, 1896-53.§;,§,,,,M_ b 2. Section ve of the principal Act is amendedyi(a) substituting for
the word, “the” in line oneof paragraph (9) of subsection (1) the word,many”;(b) substituting for the word and gure, “para-graph (4)” in line two of paragraph (9) ofsubsection (1) the words and gures, “para-graphs (4) or
(5)”;(c) repealing subsection (11).S.BAwas 3. The principal Act is amended by adding thefollowing section:—9A. Where an Order of Adoption is varied,reversed or discharged and the particulars ofthe terms and conditions
of the variation,reversal or discharge are led with the Registrarof the Supreme Court, he shall forthwith giveto the Registrar General the particulars, where-upon the Registrar General shall endorse inaccordance with the
particulars given to him-(a) the registration of the birth of the childconcerned made pursuant to Part IVof the Registration of Births, Deathsand Marriages Act, 1894-1948;(b) the re-registration of the birth madepursuant to
sections twelve A or thir-teen of this Act; or(c) the registration of the birth madepursuant to section thirteen B of thisAct.§;,,‘§;,,_,_ 4. Section twelve A of the principal Act isamended by-(a) adding after the word, “made” in
line threeof subsection (1) the words, “under theprovisions of this Act or led under theprovisions of section thirteen A of this Act”;



6%.] Adoption of Children (N0. 2). No. 5'1.(b) repealing subsection (3);(c) adding the following subsections:—(4) The index of the register which iskept in the ofce of the district registrarand in the ofce of the Registrar
Generalrespectively, shall in each case be amendedso as to refer to the re-registration.(5) The original entry of the birth ofthe child, the duplicate of that originalkept in the general registry shall not beopen to inspection and
a certied copyof the original entry of the birth of thechild or the duplicate of that originalwhich is kept in the general registry orthe entry relating to the re-registrationof the birth of the child shall not be issued,except with the
approval of the RegistrarGeneral.(d) substituting for the subsection designation,“(4)” in line one of subsection (4) thesubsection designation, “ (6) ”.5 Paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of sectionthnteen of the principal Act is
repealed and re-enacted as f0llows:—(a) Where before the commencement of theAdoption of Children Act Amendment Act,1949, an order of adoption has been made underthe provisions of this Act or a certied copy of
anOrder of Adoption has been led in the SupremeCourt under the provisions of the next succeed-ing section in respect of a child whose birth isregistered pursuant to the provisions of PartIV. of the Registration of Births,
Deaths andMarriages Act, 1894-1948, the Registrar Generalon application being made to him in the pre-scribed form and on production of a certiedcopy of the Order of Adoption and on paymentof the prescribed fee by the
adopting parent ora person having knowledge of the true facts ofthe case shall in the prescribed form re-register5. 13 [1] (B)rellealedandre-enacted



A-4 No.57.] Adoption of Children (No. 2). [19’Zthe birth of the child in accordance with theparticulars disclosed in the Order of Adoption,and in the rstmentioned prescribed form.f,-,§§,{‘,,,,, d 6. Section thirteen A of the
principal Act is"=-*"“°°° ' repealed and re-enacted as follows:—13A. ( 1) The Minister for Child Welfaremay make arrangements with the Minister orother appropriate authority administering anylaw relating to the adoption of
children in anyother State or territory of the Commonwealthor in any part of Her Majesty’s Dominions,for the transmission to or by him, as thecase requires, of a certied copy of an orderof adoption, whether the order is
made beforeor after the coming into operation of theAdoption of Children Act Amendment Act (No.2), 1953, concerning a child born in this Stateand adopted under the law of that other State,territory or Dominion or born in
that otherState, territory or Dominion and adopted underthe provisions of this Act.(2) Where a certied copy of an order ofadoption made in any other State or ter-ritory of the Commonwealth or a part ofHer Majesty’s
Dominions, whether the order ismade before or after the coming into operationof the Adoption of Children Act AmendmentAct (No. 2), 1953, is received in pursuance ofan arrangement made under the provisions
ofsubsection (1) of this section, it shall be ledin the Supreme Court and thereupon shall bedealt with as if it were an order of adoptionmade under the provisions of this Act.(3) In this section the expression, “Order
ofAdoption” includes an order varying, reversing,or discharging an Order of Adoption. J‘Z,-,,‘,“,§_ 7. The principal Act is amended by adding aftersection thirteen A a section as follows:—13B. (1) Where an order of adoption
inrespect of a child whose birth is not registered



.j Adoption of Children (No. 2). No. 57.in this State pursuant to the provisions of PartIV. of the Registration of Births, Deaths andMarriages Act, 1894-1948, is—(a) made under the provisions of this Act;or(b) led in the
Supreme Court in pursuanceof subsection (2) of section thirteen Aof this Act,the Registrar of the Supreme Court shall forth-with give to the Registrar General a certiedcopy of the Order of Adoption together withparticulars in
respect of the datevand place ofbirth of the child and the name (commonlycalled the Christian name) by which the childshall be known after the adoption, the surnameconferred on the child by adoption and thename and
surname and place of residence ofthe adopting parent or parents.(2) (a) On receipt of the certied copy andparticulars referred to in the last precedingsubsection the Registrar General shall in theprescribed form, register the
birth of the childin accordance with the particulars disclosed.(b) The registration of the birth of the childshall not be open to inspection and a certiedcopy of the registration of birth shall not beissued, except with the approval
of the RegistrarGeneral.(3) In this section “prescribed” meansprescribed by regulation made under theRegistration of Births, Deaths and MarriagesAct, 1894-1948.By Authority: WILLIAM H. WYATT, GOVQYDXHGXIO
Printer, Pfth.
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4 r Rt?’ I  BB Q i 14El=ph<m= 5.1462. €.>\ W / \_‘.‘_m_;_t._;Q) _, /77‘ S’ 1951» ' —-'\ ‘QW at/V‘,/ II‘ "i \ .\ \ kiwi" a1_zs=@_'¢<>.=.‘lS.C.67‘ L (gab % H  R4. No. ~ <1§"<»\ »,__, K.4'l|q¢b|‘ B4ufTTI_Q1aL+7914i(§) la4?/A
/’~»~.@*"73"_“‘“““m?;7 14: l33Z'!32 New Zealand ./ .3 9Dear Sir,Re Registratign of Birth of Adopted ImmigrantChildren.In connection with yours, 133/1/31 concerning theabove matter, I wish to advise that, with the
exception of SouthAustralia, there are reciprocal arrangements between the otherStates and the Commonwealth Federal Territory whereby, for childrenborn in those States or the Federal Territory and adopted
inQueensland, a copy of the Adoption Order is supplied to thoseStates or Federal Territory for transmission to the Registrar-General of Births so that the original entry of birth may benoted accordingly. /»Similar action is
taken for children born in Queenslandand adopted in those other States or Federal Territory. Theoriginal entry of birth is then closed to search unless by anorder from a competent Court. _Referring to paragraph 176 of the
Moss Report, theprocedure in Queensland with regard to the adoption of a child7 born in another country is similar to that which operates inIf it is desired that reciprocal arrangements be made; between Great Britain and
the Commonwealth Federal Territory and __the various States of the Commonwealth, it would be necessary forthe enactment of special legislation by the several Governmentsconcerned.Yours faithfully,/=y 1*‘ * ""/T The
Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA. A.C.T.



FWDDear Sir,John lone Report on child MigrationParagraphs 11-19. caee H1l0!'l,0l3rd June, 19534.I refer to my letter or 31st Decunber, 1953,regarding the abovementloned subject.I do not appear to have received a
replyfrom your State and I should be glad of your earlyadvice.The Secretary,Child welfare Department,506 Hay street,E1? "$-Youra fa ithfully ,('1'. H. 1;. Hayes)§I2RB‘l'A1H*2133/1/32



Dear Sir,\ n.3rd Juno, 1951:.John Iona Blmrt on Child ligationParagraphs 11-19.: capo giatoriea,I refer to my latter of 31st Decanter, 1953,regarding the abovemontiouod aubjoct.I do not appear to have received a replytram
your state and I should be glad of your earlyadvicc.Yours fai thfully,/‘fé('r.H. 1;. nmnza)smgnu!‘rho emu-man,Child:-en'n Ioltare and PublicB01101 B0816 ,Flinders stroot,A2112!-133/1/32



1 PI.Deer Sir,John Ioee Report on child Iigration_ farogreghe 11-19; case Hietoriee133/1/323rd June, 1951;.I refer to my letter of 31et Deccnber, 1953,regarding the abovementioned subject.I do not appear to have received
a replyfrom your State and I should be glad or your earlyadvice.The Director,State Children Department,William street,ngsmmu. Q'LI.Yours fai tntully,('1'. H. E. Reyes)BERETARY



w$iSm- ‘Ill-- qg'3' ' 133/1/:2\ Pw.3rd June, 195M.Chief Iigretion officer,Australia House,Strand,QQNDON-Case Histories of Child Migrantsloss Report — Paras. 17-12:Further to my memorandum of 1st larch, l95h,1 attach
copies of correspondence from New South Wales, Victoriaand Tasmania on the abovementioned subject.I should be glad if you would examine thiscorrespondence and where specific suggestions or complaintshave been
made by the voluntary organisations, see whatcan be done to improve the position.The other three States have not yet repliedand reminders have been sent. As soon as this furthercorrespondence comes to hand I shall
send it on to you.In the meantime would you please advise theoutcome 06 any representations made to the recruiting bodies.(mun. a. Reyes)sncnm.-my
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gomnus.5t.a,1' oi. '1§i'|!33 F’NORTHCOTE CHILDREN'S EMIGRATION FUND FDR AUSTRALIAINoel W. Lamidey,Esq.,Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,Strand, W.C.2.Dear Mr. Lamidey,99, Cadogan
Lane,LONDON. S.W.I.hth March,l95h.At he meeting or the Council of Voluntary Organisationsfor Child Emig ation held this week participant organisations wereasked to write and give you their arrangements concerning the
above.‘Children's pocket money during journey to AustraliatrOur arrangements are as follows(a) The Escort of Chief Escort is provided with a sum of &pprOXim8téhly £2.10.0 per child in Travellers‘ Cheques. This is to
cover allthe incidental expenses of the party during the voyage. Tips,Outings, and expenses at any ports of call, medical expenses forescorts, purchases of sweets and extra fruit on voyage, postagefor letters, cards and
cables back to this office and parents, etc.The escorts keep an account of all expenditure, this she renders g‘to the Principal on arrival at Northcote, together with the balancof any unexpended money. So far there has with
every party beena balance of money to be refunded to the Principal.(b) Any money belonging to the children is handed over to the ChiefEscort who has a special book in which a separate account is keptfor each child. The
child may ask the escort for money from hisaccount for the purchase of a present or memento from ship or Portof Call to send back to parent. On arrival at Northcote thechildren's private money is made over to them for
their own PostOffice Accounts.(c) Once a week each child is given pocket money according toage of from 1/- to 2/- by the Escort from the Northcote money that hshe holds. Should any child have a birthday during the
voyagethe escort uses her discretion as to buying gifts, thereis alwaysa present from the Society, sometimes more, so as to prevent anydifferences between children who may have had parents who had alreaprovided for
such an occasion.The weekly pocket money is based on the amount of pocketmoney the children will receive when at Northcote.Yours sincerely,(Sgd) ‘Vera GrenfellSECRETARY.|* ad -1___..:_: ‘l 1w- ll _-t/353"KJ»Iv-<1,-
“*1



cor-mma. °'“'r°‘“ ml‘ I31‘COUNCIL OF VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONSFOR CHILD EMIGRATION.38, Holland Villas Road, London, W.1h.9th March,195h.The Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,The Strand,LONDON.
W.C.2.Dear Mr. Lamidey, gYour Ref: BHZPB. Ch6[1[§6.with reference to my letter of the 3rd February, Ihave to inform you that your communication was discussed atthe meeting of this Council held on the 2nd instant.
TheMembers present reported that no child migrant leaving theseshores under the auspices of their Organisations had less than10/F pocket money for the Journey to Australia; but it wasagreed that each should inform you
of the provision made by eachOrganisation for the supply of pocket money.Yours sincerely,(Sgd) 13.12. HallHon. Secretary.



F" s A‘QI I‘ 1 0»-1’ 0»./' I33/1/Q1~ .51f>¢¥‘Q~>~s'/3 IS COMMONWEALTH or AUSTRALIA Am MILAUSTRALIA HOUSEPLEASE amv -ro STRAND _ LONDON TELEGRAPNIC morass;THE cw-new mcnmon ornczn
"¢R°T°N'\TF~ i§‘"\'\N°- L°"°°""AND QUOTE W.C.Z TELEPHONE: Tlmp|l Bar ms01,6/1/56 2nd April, 1952..MEMORANDM FOR: The Eecretary,Department of Immigration,Canberra.I refer to your menorandum of 29th
December, 1953,reference 135/1/51,-concerning the party of children who arrivedin the "New Australia" in December, 1955.' The question of the arrangements which are made by thevarious organisations for the supply of
pocket money to thechildren during the voyage to Australia was taken up with theCouncil of Voluntary Organisations, and I attach a copy of a ’letter dated 9th March, 195b, from the Secretary of the Council.I also attach a
copy of a letter received from the North-cote Fund outlining their pocket money arrangements, but I havenot yet heard from any other organisation. In particular, I ampressing the Church of England Jouncil for information on
thissubject as well as about the Petrie boys, who were mentioned inyour memorandum of 29th December, but so far I have not beenable to obtain a written reply.I shall advise you further.(Noel W. Lamidey)Chief Migration
Officer_



Q.,..,7' g_,_, I33’!/33.COPY2MB-THE FAIRBRIDGE SOCIETY38, Holland Villas Road,London. W.1h.1st April,l95h.The Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,The Strand,W.C.2.LONDONDear Mr. Lamidey,At a recent
meeting of the Council of VoluntaryOrganisations for Child Emigration it was reported that itwould be helpful if you knew what arrangements were made bythe various Organisations regarding pocket money for childmigrants
during their jounrey to Australia.So far as this Society is concerned, I should letyou know that if any child has less than 10/- pocket money(and often children's relatives, or friends of the Society,make small monetary gifts
prior to sailing), wemake up thedifference so that every boy or girl has at least 10/- tospend during the voyage. In addition, we ive the seniorescort a sum of petty cash (3O/- per child? to cover gratuitiesto stewards, trips
ashore, haircutting, cables to us advisingwellbeing of the party, laundry, postage, etc. etc. we findthat this sum is more than adequate for the purpose - a balanceis usually paid over to our representatives in Western
Australiaor New South Wales.Yours sincerely,(Sgd) W.R. VaughanDirector



@,.,..,' ow 1:3}:/31,COPY2MB-COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIAAUSTRALIA aousscue/1/56 STRAND - LONDONw.o.2. eozn Apr11,195u.MEMORANDUM FOR: The Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA.I
refer to your memorandum of 29th December,l953,reference 133/1/31, and yours of 1st April,l95u, reference155/1/52, concerning the party of children who arrived in the"New Australia" in December,l953.I now attach a copy
of a letter from the FairbridgeSociety setting out the arrangements made by that organisationfor pocket money to child migrants during the voyage to Australia.The Church of England Advisory Council of EmpireSettlement
has not yet replied in writing to our request forinformation on the subject of pocket money, but Miss Jones hasstated verbally that she, personally, arranges for each childto have a minimum of 10/- pocket money for the
voyage. Veryoften the child is given this money by parents or the institutionwhere it has been resident in this country, but if not, thenthe money is provided by Miss Jones. She states that everychild in the "New Australia"
had at least 10/- pocket moneywhich was given to the Senior Escort, Rev. H.W. Hyde. Nospecial provision is made by the Church of England for theesoort's incidental expenses on behalf of the children, andno
arrangements made about visits ashore at ports.I shall advise you further as soon as any furtherinformation is forthcoming on this subject-(Sgd) Noel w. LamideyCHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER.



; \»09,, F51 |z2f§Wz0+4-1. o..,_/ |35'ul32_CQPY:MBCOMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIAAUSTRALIA HOUSESTRAND - LONDONW.C.2-cue/1/n9 2nd June,195l4.MEMORANDUM FOR: The Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANBERRA.I refer to my memorandum of 20th April, regardingyour memorandum of 29th December,1953, reference 133/1/31.Attached are copies of letters which have beenreceived from the Overseas
League and from Dr. Bernardo'sHomes setting out the provisions which these organisationsmake for the supply or pocket money to child migrants.(Sgd) Noel W. LamideyCHIEF MIGRATION OFFICER.



cow: we ~\./ M/I /2:.DR. BARNARDO'S HQMESMigration Department,18 to 26 Stepney Causeway,MIGN/A/MB LONDON. E.I.N.W. Lamidey, Esq.,Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,STRAND, W.C.2.Dear Sir,Re:
Pocket Money - Australia PartiesYou will know that the question of pocket-money forchildren during the voyage to Australia was recently discussedby the Council of Voluntary Organisations of child Emigration.Each Society
follows its own procedure of course,but we have given this matter considerable thought and you willwish to know what our views are. It has always been felt thatwhile normal rates of pocket money might be inadequate on
boardship it would nevertheless be disturbing to the children to havetheir pocket money raised for the voyage only for it to bereduced again on their arrival in Australia; escorts have ofcourse been instructed to supplement
the childrens pocket moneyby paying as many expenses as possible out of the petty cash.This procedure still applies in principle so far aswe are concerned, but the following decision has been made:-that children should
continue to receive their present rateof pocket money during the voyage, but that their escorts shouldbe given wider owers of supplementing up to 1O/- per head(for the voyageg. For reasons outlined above it is not feltthat
this increase should be given to the children in cash.Youra very truly,(Sgd) T. F. TuckerAssistant General Superintendent.



e.~,'.._, rs:/'/21COPY:\ OVERSEAS LEAGUEOVERSEAS I-IOUSELST. JAMES‘ Lomaon, s.w.I.12th May,l95H.Noel W. Lamidey, Esq.,Chief Migration Officer,Australia House, W.C.2.Dear Mr. Lamidey,At a recent meeting
of the Council of VoluntaryOrganisations for Child Emigration it was agreed that eachSociety represented on this Council should write and tellyou Just what arrangements they make in regard to POCKET-MONEY on the
voyage to Australia for each child sent undertheir auspices.‘ This is to inform you that in addition to whateverthe parents provide (which in some cases is as much as £2 or £3)we give the Escort a sum of 30/- per head of the
party we aresending for incidental expenses during the voyage.‘ In addition to this, we make sure that each childhas at least 10/-. All pocket-money is handed to the Escort,who bake it with the Purser, and then hands it out
as requiredby the children. Any surplus left over, is handed to the\ Secretary of the "Dhurringile" Institution to be banked to‘ the credit of the boy.Trusting these arrangements are satisfactory toyou.‘ Yours sincerely,(Sgd) c.
Bevin.Hon. Migration Secretary.\



S.C.67r ,;e;,i _ Ref, No. L+79M(a) 1» Adm-.  tgédfy  /amz  Q36? i'W»-HA7!-7.? \> V\,TI1V/BB. 7 +V Z//503 _ ¢T¢|=ph:L§T B1462. \ . <@(’/¢?‘4””’/I  I'M Maa,‘\\ t/\ ii F’ /\Dear Sir,(referencif you wilast as IfurnishedV _é 11th
June, 1951i1. ~‘"jo\\‘?"' Y”;8.. . /“'-g3_,John Moss Report on Child MigrationParagraphs 17-19. Case Historiescommunication of 5rd instantabove matter, I shall be pleasedof your letter of 31st DecenberrFc6ipt at this
office.In connection with youre 133/1/32) regarding thell furnish me with a copycan find no trace of itsOn receipt of same, the information required will beto you immediately.Yours faithfully,Director.The Secretary,Department
of Immigration,Canberra. A.G.T.



133/3/13srr.713 Jul?» 195R.Dear Sir,I refer to your letter or 11th June, 195b,h79N(e) h Adm“, concerning tho John Ions Report.I enclose a copy of my letter of 31st December,1953, as requeatd.Yours raithrhlly,X0(1-.H.z. )s
srTho Diroctor,State children Fepartnont,willial stroot, . Q'1d~uv»



. . ' GOP!:Il* 665/52Q Child Illfare Departnent," 508 Hey Street, _PERTH-Ihe Oonnonwealth lligration Officerdomnonwealth Iiaigration Department,862 In meBB2!-Dear Sir, _Be loss Report on Child Iigration 1 Pocket lloney -
________ma:_l;3Ji£l£5.-.___.._____._-_-_-I regret the delay in replying to your previousolnnnication but this was due to the tact that I an unable toobtain n-ea either the Catholic Ipiscopal ligration and IelteroAssociation or
the Bran Bones aw definite intonation concerningthe tgynent of pocket-money to migrant children who are einodatedin ir institutions-Replies have been received from the following: -‘lach child receives 3d. to l/- per week,
dependingIR IeIhen the children go on outings, which take place atvery frequent intervals, on an average hardly less than oncea week, they are given pocket-noney varying tru 6d. to 1/..During the sumer months cool drinks,
ioe-creams, etc. aresupplied in addition.There is a regular purchase of chocolates and sweetsgm :13; lone and these are issued at intervals to the _OeAll odd school expenses (concert noney, aliasing,gifts, etc.) are paid to
the children as required,hildren going on holidays are given sufficientpoclnet-money to cover their spending during the tine theyare aw the Hone-hoats of the children are asked not to givethan noney to bring back to the
Home and gifts of noneyor clothing to individual children are not encouraged- #l It has always been the policy or this Institution tozllow eagh child pocket-money. at the present time the scales as un era-Ghildren 6 and under
... 3d. per week7 nd 8 eoo Mo u9 Ind  eee '11 Ind 12 see13 llld  see15 Ind UVPP see 1/-doIn addition, the senior and Junior task boys and girls‘FF?I833!IIIwho are allotted duties on the farnside and in tlm village establish-
mnts, are paid between 2/- and 3/- per week, according to their-‘ 1



T,'~—=_' — — 7 7 i 7 sq‘Y -2-seniority. Junior task children work for a 1'01-tniéht aboutand receive 2/- Per rook for the working fortnigh .Trsinso boys and girls at the farm School receive10/- per nook, out of which they are
encouraged to bank haltfor Special purposes in s trust account maintainod by thoBoeiety on thoir behalf-In connection with other institutions, althoughI understand that childrnn are given money for outings, thereappears to
be nothing definite in the way of pocket-nonoy.Yours faithfully, ‘also Mama-4.



-rii-h'_00P!|I _.!5HEB1!IU!L.!EJl!EIHl!aA!ilAL1Aa~ 665/52‘ Child Welfare Department,508 Hay Street,Ema12th July, 1954-The Commonwealth ligration OfficerCommonwealth Imigration Department,862 lay Street,BEE-Dear
Sir,Re loss Report on Child Iigration s Pocket Honey -__i_ I regret the delay in replying to your previouscommunication but this was due to the fact that I am unable teobtain frm either the Catholic Episcopal Idgration and
Iblfarellsociation er the Swan Homes any definite information concerningthe payment of pocket-money to migrant children who are accommodatedin their institutions-Beplies have been received from the following: ~_ -Bach
child receives 3d. to 1/- per week, depending '.11 BBQ eIhen the children go on outings, which take place atvery frequent intervals, on an average hardly less than oncea week, they are given pocket-money varying frm 6d.
to 1/-.During the sumer months cool drinks, ice-creams, etc. aresupplied in addition-Ihere is a regular puchase of chocolates and sweetsat the Home and these are issued at intervals to theEn IAll odd school expenses,
(concert money, swimming,gifts, etc.) are paid to the children as required.Children going on holidays are given sufficientpocket-money to cover their spending during the time theyare alaghfrom the Home.e hosts of the
children are asked not to givethem money to bring back to the Home and gifts of moneyor clothing to individual children are not encouraged. *It has always been the policy of this Institution teallow each child pocket-money.
At the present time the scaleis as undera-Children 6 and under ... 3d. per week7 and 8 bee we n .9 and  lee sde ' I6d.7d-n Qnd 12 eee13 and 14 eee15 and over -.. 1/Ld.In addition, the senior and Junior task boys and
girls‘who are allotted duties on the farmside and in the village establish:ments, are paid between 2/- and 3/- per week, according to theiri" 4



I‘\b - 2 -seniority. Junior task children work for a fortnight aboutand receive 2/- per week for the working fortnight.’ Trainee boys and girls at the Para School receive10/; er week, out of which they are encouraged to bank
halffor special purposes in a trust account maintained by theSociety on their behalf.In connection with other institutions, althoughI understand that children are given money for outings, thereappears to be nothing definite in
the way of pocket-honey-Iours faithfully,(8gd)¢ A.L. Ioung§§QZ2§§l!I-\-— —~ ~11L__,,; ‘ h h h ___ _ c iii ‘ — 4



rf _ Z’ *1 *" is- COPY=MHcovanmagyr or wasmgn AUSTRALIA;_ 665/52'\ Child Welfare Department,508 Hay Street,PERTH.12th July, 19 54.The Comonwealth Migration OfficerCommonwealth Imigration Department,-862
Hay Street,£§EIE-Dear Sir,Re Moss Report on Child Migration : Pocket Money -H Your 1331115,I regret the delay in replying to your previouscommunication but this was due to the fact that I am unable toobtain from either
the Catholic EpiS¢Opa1 Migration and WelfareAssociation or the Swan Homes any definite information concerningthe payment of pocket_money to migrant children who are aooomodatedin their institutions.Replies have
been received from the following:Methodist Hoggs for Children.Each child receives 3d. to l/- per week, dependingon age.When the children go on outings, which take place atvery frequent intervals, on an average hardly
less than oncea week, they are given pocket-money varying from 6d, to l/-.During the summer months cool drinks, ice-creams, etc. aresupplied in addition-There is a regular purchase of chocolates and sweetsat the Home
and these are issued at intervals to thechildren.All odd school expenses, (concert money, swimming,gifts, etc.) are paid to the children as required.Children going on holidays are given sufficientpocket-money to cover their
spending during the time theyare away from the Home.The hosts of the children are asked not to givethem money to bring back to the Home and gifts of moneyor clothing to individual children are not
encouraged.Fgighrigge Earn §chool:It has always been the policy of this Institution toallow each child pocket-money. At the present time the scaleis as under:-Children 6 and under ... 3d. per week7 and 8 coo 4d-0 n I.9 and
one 5dI n n11 and 12 .-. 66-1.3 and  I00 7do15 and over --. 1/-d.IS:BIQIn addition, the senior and junior task boys and girls ,who are allotted duties on the farmside and in the village establish-ments, are paid between 2/-
and 3/- per week, according to their



it f  T_2_\seniority. Junior task children work for a fortnight aboutand receive 2/- per week for the working fortnight.Trainee boys and girls at the Farm School receivef hich they are encouraged to bank halflO/- Per week, out
o Ifor special purposes in a trust account maintained by theSociety on their behalf.‘ In connection with other institutions, althoughI understand that children are given money for outings, there Iappears to be nothing definite in
the way of pocket-money.' Yours faithfully,(Sgd) ¢ A.L. Young§.es.rs!=_au-I__ __



T0"'"“°"°= “°“‘ COMMONWEALTH or AUSTRALIAPostal Address:  3 MB ?--~——-B“ Mm‘ “'0' COMMONWEALTH IMMIGRATION DEPARTMENT862 HAY STREETPLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TOCOMMONWEALTH
MIGRATIONOFHCIm....l33/J=[l.5..._..PERTH... 14th J1-11!: '<1<95%-.<v<-- Thescrt .' /3'}//lgyMoss Report on Child Migration - Pocket Honey¥,°11r Esfe-re.n¢e 13.34lZ3l@_Reference is made to your minute of the
llthJanuary, 1954 regarding the abovementioned subject.On the 11th June, 1954 the Secretary, ChildWelfare Department, was requested to forward a copy of hisreply to you in connection with the subject of pocketmoney.
Some delay has occurred in replying to your letterand the Minister's Delegate has inadvertently forwarded his--. reply to this office instead of direct to you. Please findenclosed, in triplicate, Hr. Young's
comments.€\‘1'/.»’<comauwmmrn ulcnu, ~oF1-"xcmnron w.=.§;:-,.»'»,,* 7    ti,‘ e lllmhe



I-r6aiLo/ic igbciaj _S;»f/ice Zgureauv ». _ _l.~__i‘P1101162    Wakeeld Street,Adelaide, s./1.E ' 're Paragggg 1,1 and 12,It has been the experience of this Agency with regard to child migrantsfrom Britain that no background
history oi‘ any kind was sent before the arrival ofor with the children. The medical and school reports were so vague as to be use-less. Steps were taken to obtain as much information as possible from the institu-tions from
which the children had been selected. The authorities concerned weremost helpful and the information they sent was useful. However there was noaccurate medical information available at this stage and reports that were
made avail-able would have been better had they been prepared by a person trained in this area.I would agree with the recommendation of Mr. Moss regarding the dispositionof such reports and would suggest that if the
volume of migration should warrantit that a team of trained workers should be appointed to prepare advance reports oneach child.rate;-.sasnhs_J.29_end_J.3LIt has always been recognised that control of their own
possessions andhandling of their own money is important in the life of any deprived child as itcounters to some extent the insecurity from which they undoubtedly suffer. At. St, ” ‘Vincent de Paul's Orphanage, Goodwood it
has been approved policy for some years togive the children regular amounts of money for themselves. Four years ago thepractise of introducing a banking system was adopted. Now the Savings Bank officercells each
Wednesday and the children are given amounts of money which they take inthemselves and bank with the officer. The amounts they receive va.ry from ld. to5/-. me last mentioned amount would be unusual and would be a
reward tar someaction. In addition the children are given spending money when they go out, evenif it is only to spend a day in e private home, and money they may save on suchoccasions or which may be given to them is
left in their possession so that they maybank it or spend it on another occasion. There is no further recomendation I canmake in this regard.FAT!-1ERI., ROBERTS, Aé, (§g,§g1,)\\a



,&’~/l/'\ \‘~{V§§‘ $SOUTH AUSTRALIA   ‘\ T"'e““°“° C" 490° Children’: Welfare and Public Relief DeparnentAll on_|a| communications to be addressedETHE SECR TARYA ‘° Box 336C, G.P.O.,In replymg, please quote   .If
telephoning. or calling in reference to this ADE|_A|DE’ _____  _____________________ __letter, please ask for M ,l...1BB,..HB.¥.....lf calling. please bring this letter with you.The Secretary,Department of
Immigration,CANB§§§§, A.C,T.Dear Sir,With reference to your letters regarding the JohnMoss report on Child Migration, paragraphs 17-19, and 129—131,I enclose herein a report received from Father Roberts, whois the
Uustodian of the children who came to St. Vincent DePaul's Orphanage, Goodwood.I regret the delay in this matter.Yours faithfully," /7  Ens.cm IRMA11.V MINISTER 's DELEGATE../ye. J vQ\\ \>,



Dear 811-,John Moss epor on gm. onParagraphs 17 - 19 ~ Case Histories.lhth February, 1955R t Chill M1 tiI wish t1953 and 31-d June, 195M, regarding the a'o"em€*n1:1oncdBub Ject.AB I anState, I should ‘:-.-
Chairlan,Child:-ens WelfareBox. 3360, c.P.o.ADFJAIIJP2. 133/Ivo refer to my letters of 31st December,unable ta trace 11 re-ply tram ywzrglad of ,v~u.r early advice.Yours faithfully,41%;('r.n 1a.mn5s)£5 Public R01 letBoard
,S?€'EIRP?‘1';31 .



\I-\1+133/5/13llh February, 1955DOG!‘ Bil‘,John loss Report on Child MigrationParagraphs 17 - 19 - Cant Histories.I I wink to refer to my letters or 31st December953 and 3rd June, 1951; regarding the
abovementionedsubject-An I am unable to trace a replv from yourState, I should be glad to have your eariy advice.Yours faithfully ,%(r.1-z.1»:.1nm:s)52:93:21-531.Director,state Children Department,Iillim Strect, .
Queensland-



A vQ' 133/3/13lhth February; 1955011101 lligration Officer ,Australia House,Strand,LQEQON. W,C: 2.Gale Histories or Child Migrants - loss Report —Paras. 17 - 19.I wish to refer to my memoranda of let larchand 3rd
June, 195k on the aiovementioned subject.I now attach copy of comments made by FatherRoberts’ in respect of children received at St.Vincentde Paul s Orphanage, Adelaide which is the onlyinstitution in South Australia,
at present participatingin the child migration schemes. Replies have againbeen requested from the authorities in Queensland anWe stern Austral 1a.Yo= r advice would be appreciated as to thepresent situation regarding
furnishing or case historiesby the recru;ting organisations.(T.n.E.mm2s)SCREQARY./:§/WW
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‘V 23rd February. 1955._ ' an 133/5/1 3Dear Sir,Referring to previous correspondence (your fileC501/1) concerning the John loss Report on Child ligration,I wish to advise the action taken on the following nattera:-
Paragraph 39| - Suggestion that Australian children beaccepted in those institutions receivingonly migrant children.the views of the Fairbridge socity, the IorthcoteFarm Schools and Dr. Barnardo'e Holes have been
obtained.These orgnisations are not in favour or theproposal prinarily because it would involve a aajcrcheese in their policty, that 1., the help of uncer-priveleged children free: Great Britain. they havepointed out that their
activities are financed mainlyby funds raised in the United lingdel and that theacceptance cf Australian children must scan areduction in the nuaer of nigrant children received.On this aspect it was nenticned that there did
notseem to he any evidence that additional accommodationwa required for local children.In naking these remarks the organisationsemphasised that the children in their care are inconstant association with Australian
people, attendGovernment Public Schools and participate socially inall suitable activities in their districts.The arguments advanced by these voluntary bodiesare logical and there does not seem to he any point inpursuing Ir.
losa's suggestion any further. :- Recommendation that the question of pocketmoney be watched when institutions arebeing inspected and that a statement heprepared shoving the practice prevailing.Attached is a statement
showing the practice follow-ed in the various institutions where migrant childrenare accommodated.As night be expected, the an-angents vary consider-ably between institutions but it will be noted that in noease is the
provision of pocket money overlooked.In view of the varying requirements of childrenin different age groups and environments it will beappreciated that it would be impossible to standardisethe procedure followed
throughout the respectiveinstitutions and States.The Iinister's Delegates will, hosever, continueto pay attention to the matter of pocket money whenvisiting institutions, as suggested by Ir. loss...e...2/Q  i-iii ‘
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‘ 2.ii’ ' Departmeng 0% émiégatiou,CANBERRA, 25/ 955-"Vt!\. J1 x - Rlqahasieing need for case historiesof child migrants.The value oi‘ caae histories continues to bestressed to the recruitment bodies by the chiefligration
Officer, London. Improvement does orcourse, depend on the efficiency or the voluntaryerganisatimp but it appears that in moat eaaea thesituation is now more satisfactory.Paragraph 120: - Rcconmendation that
consideration begiven to the mixing oi’ sexes in cottages ~in Grouped Cottage Homes.In my letter oi‘ 23rd larch, 1951}. I ulwiscd theviews or the 1!.S.W. Ghild Welfare Department on thissuhieet. Following are the
comments made by theIin ster's Delegate for Western Australia:"I realise that this would be the ideal wayoi’ conducting cottage homes, as it wouldbring the complement of children to thenearest approach to normal home
lite, butfrom en administrative point or view I teelcertain that it would be impracticable tocarry this out.In Western Australia there are tour Homesconducted along cottage lines, and exceptin two babies’ cottages, where the
sexesare mixed, the children are graded inaccordance with their age and sex. Theymingle at all other times, such as in ,school at play and at meals, and also .share their entertainments and I an of Ythe opinion that this is
the mootpractical way to conduct cottage homes."I should be glad it you would pass on the foregoingto the United Kingdom authorities.Yours faithfully,(r.a.a. Heyes) -Official Secretary, AOffice oi‘ the High CmmissionerFor
the united Kingdom,QAEEEBL A-9-Tchief Iigrat ion orricer YLQ129.E-Por your information.'\ (T.H.E. Hayes)~17»; 8 M A _J1 /54.. u'1/‘W £-~ “>141+}:/5" .. .



. I -,/ _7' ~soum   AUSTRALIA /35 5 / 3QJPIWODE C. 4900All oicial communications to be addressedto THE SECRETARY Box 336C’ G_P_O_'In replying, please quote... ..  . " ‘°'ePh°"‘"B- °" <a”‘"8 i" '°‘°'°"°° ‘° ‘his
ADELAIDE,..........l§:§....i.l?.¥‘9..l11......l§2i§5-letter, p|E3§9 ask for M   . .If calling, please bring this letter with you.Children's Welfare and Public Relief Department//~ .l=»’. u.The bec1.~e1;-11‘;/, \“:*—‘-'-I’Department of
Lnig1*¢tio11,2‘_\1*b_*'-‘l_¢‘1*_*; »- 0- T-bear S ir ,I relay to your letter of the ‘luth ultimo,1‘);/3'/‘l_,,, ;~eg'1Puing \_1>ar.-qgx-=aj_>hs 1? - 19 oi the JOhn MossRc_¢01't.J$I1(:1OL<E4.l you will find. '+ copy of the reporton
this r:1u1;tz:1'- \'.'hich "mas" I‘o1~w/anieti under cover 01 myletter on 26>/7,/.>L;.Yo1:1‘:~; faith €u1l_/,r14//; . C1iA..[1<IE;\;'1.em; k/ ‘§iZIIiT~T_>lc ' s =.J..L.;<mr:



r do ’°( 1,‘.‘Comm§nt from Catholic Social Service BureauJ_Adelaide;JonN_g0ss REPORT; <»"’//he Paraggauhs 17 — 12.it has been the experience of this Agency with regard to childmigrants from Britain that no
background history of any kind wassent box ore the arrival of or with the children. The medical an}school Pcpgfts were so vague as to be useless. steps were takento obtain as much information as possible from the
institutions fromwhich the children had been selected. The authorities concernedwere most heloful and the information they sent was useful. Howeverthere was no accurate medical information available at this stageand
ieoorts that were made available would have been better had theyneon orepared by a person trained in this area.I would agree with the recommendation of Mr. moss regarding thedisposition of such reports and would
suggest that if the volume ofmigration should warrant it that a team of trained workers should beappointed to prepare advance reports on each child.gs Paragraphs 122- 151.It has always been recognised that control of
their own posses-sions and handling of their own money is important in the life ofany deprived child as it counters to some extent the insecurity fnnmwhich they undoub tedly suitor. At St. Vincent de Paul's OrphanageGood,
it has been approved policy for some years to give the childwenregular amounts of money for themselves. Four years ago thepractise of introducing a tanking system was 8JOptEd. Now theSavings Bank Ufiicer calls each
Wdnsday and the children are givenamounts of money which they take in themselves and bank with theofficer. The anwunts they zcceive vary from 1d. to 5/-. The lastmentioned amount would be unusual and would be a
reward for someaction. In addition the children are given spending money when theygo out, even if it is only to spend a day in a private home, andmoney they may save on such occasions or which may be given to themis
iext in their yossession so that they may bank it or spend it onanother occasion. There is no iurther recommendation I can makein this regard.SGD. L. Roberts,A.U.A. (Soc. Sc.)



ERDear Sir,ecu larch, 1955.John Ion Re ort on chm! lgqnon.Pal'egrap5e I6-15.7 an gov e__g.zas/a/1aI Ileh to refer to my letters or 31:1: DOcQrRbel',954 re 1-ding the abovenentlened1958, end Brd June, 1 , ga‘uh “QteAe I
am unable to trace a rsply from yourState, I eboum be glad or your early advice.Secretary,Yours faithfully,(T.H.E. BeSEORETA _(R1110. Welfare Depe rtnent,508 Hay Street,PERTH, W.A.



COPY ' - *ii‘THE COUNCIL OF VOlUN‘1‘AHY ORGANISATIONSFOR CHILD KMIGRATION _38, Holland Villas Road,London, 1'1 .114.Your Ref: an/_gB o1+6[1[_1 26m May, 195a.Deer Mr. Lamidey,' Your letter of the 25th
lvfarch was discussed at the meeting I'01‘ the Council held on the 5th instant.‘ The Members present ~were in agreement with the view that it is desirable to send . -detailed information to Australia about the child migrants
who gothrough their Organisations and confirmed that suoh"practice wasalready in operation. None of‘ those present" had received anycomplaint but no doubt if‘ there is any lack of information theAustralian representative
of the Organisation concerned will takethe matter up with the responsible Officials here. 'There was discussion regarding the desirability of sendingHome Office Medical Record Cards but it ‘was’ felt that this was not .a
decision which could be made by this Council but was rather, onefor discussion between Australia House and the Home Office. I In .-any case, these cards are used only on behalf of children who areemigrated from
Children's Homes in this country, so auniform practicecould not be put into operation. V ‘ 'If there are any further points you would care to make, I willgladly bring them to the notice of Members at our next meeting-Yours
sincerely,(sga) 0.12. HallHonorary Secretary.PLW. Lamidey Esq., IChief Migration Officer,Australia House,Strand, W.C.2.-. -  " w 4;»;  __ -h _ _ __ac.'.,J!‘I7‘)"1S751 " ' '"'_"'”” N" "W" 7" W7+'7*~‘l_‘7I’ \,.E}.2‘-<»;Lxv11‘W-;-
11»1-.AA‘x‘nil



DR. 1'=l:7:PJL'J7.DO'E HOMESIvE[GRi'=.TI’.‘-N DETARTI-‘EMT,15/26, Stepney Causeway,Pi1_.>IMign. TF1‘ /A /ins ImmowYour Pef. BF/PB 01.6/1/1 em April, 1951..Dear Sir,In reply to your letter of 26th March regarding
the forwardingof information in respect of child migrants:- We are arrangingto send all possible details to our Sydney Office in addition tothe case histories and nmdical records with which they are alreadysupplied-Xe will of
course supply you with all the information requiredin accordance with the new Forms L.E.M. 5. ,Yours faithfully,(Sgd) T.F. TuckerAssistant General SuperintendentN.W. Iamidey, Esq.,Chief xigration Officer,Australia
House,‘Strand,London,W.C.2.Q4



COPY‘ . QlCATHOIIC CHIID WELFARE‘COUNCILColeshill,BIRMINGHAM29th March, 1951+The Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,Strand,LONDON. W.C.2.Dear Mr. Lamidey,‘Thank you foryour letter of the 25th
(Ref: EH/RB. 02.6/1/1) 'andwill arrange for full case histories to be sent to Australia for allchildren who sail.I have receiveAdministrator The C‘.".'.C.1 . for a largenumber of childrend a request from the Rev. P. Harvey,
Assistantrusade of Rescue, 27, Tavistock ‘lace, London.supply of L.E.lvi.}. forms as they have quite ato put forward for emigration. I shall begrateful if you would send him a supply direct and as we have nearlyexhausted
our presewould you also let‘HF/mknt supply having sent out a large number recentlyme have more-Yours sincerely,(Sgd) William FlintSecretaryEmigration Committee9



COPYI‘ . r »-L’ Iv -‘_'7 \1THE FAIRBRIDGE SOCIETYCreagh House,58, Holland Villas Road,London W.1l;.The Chief Migration Officer, 3,‘? gawk Ni“Australia House, 'STRAND, W.C.2.Your Ref. BHZ§§ (M611 {_1Dear 2'/Lr.
Lamidey,Thank you for your letter of the 25th instant. It is the practiceof this Society to send a brief history sheet to our Boards of Governorsin Perth and Sydney respectively in regard to each child going to aFairbridge Farm
School in Western Australia and New South Wales. Thissheet gives the following information:Name of child: Date of Birth: Creed:»-. Scholastic ability (including I.Q.) Character of Child:Illnesses: Mother: Father:Period at
Fairbridge Reception Centre: Remarks.and a copy is sent to the Principal of the Farm School so that he isaware of the information which is lodged at our Perth and Sydney Offices.In addition to the above - and more
important - we send to thePrincipal oi‘ the Farm School a private and confidential history ofthe child. This is a fairly comprehensive record and includes familybackground, reason for application, recommendations of those
who areinterested in the child, record of illnesses and medical attentionam reports from those who have had the care of the child. As muchof the information given to us regarding family background is confidential,only one
copy of this private and personal history is sent to reducethe risk of the information falling into unauthorised hands. ThePrincipal understands that these histories must be treated as confidential, ‘kept under lock and key, and
are in his personal custody. It is felt ‘that these particulars assist the Principal in understanding the childrenand their attitude, reactions and problems, thereby enabling him and hisstaff‘ the better to fill the children's
educational and emotional needs.These details also assist in dealing with children's questions regardingtheir past and with their correspondence with their relations in thiscountry. If a child requires medical or psychological
treatment, thePrincipal would, of‘ course, pass on such information from the confidentialhistory as may be required professionally.Yours sincerely ,(Sgd) W.R. VaughanDirector. ‘A i .» ,_ ,  "1



COWNOFFPHCOTE CHIIDPEN'S EMIGFATION FUNDFOR AUSTRALIANORTHCOTE SCHOOL, GEIOPPI, BACCHUS MARSH, VICTCRIA99, Cadogan Lane ,Your Ref. IONDON s .w.1 .EH/PBone/1 /126th I-‘larch,
1951+.Noel ‘ll. Lamidey Esq., - 'Chief Migration Officer,Australia House,Strand, \'v'.C.2.Dear Mr. Lamidey,Thank you for your letter concerning the need that fullydocumented case histories, eto., of child migrants be sent to
theAustralian end of the organisation which is to care for them.My Organisation has, since migration was resumed in 1914.8considered that this a most irpportant and vital factor in theirwork, and the fullest case histories
have been sent. In someinstances the details of the home background are of a very yconfidential nature, and in such oases a full confidential reporthas been sent, separate to the ordinary form and case history tothe
Principal at Northcote. We have always considered that -it isessential for those in Australia having the care of the children tobe as fully informed as possible of all home conditions and difficulties.Yours s incere ly ,(S-gd)
Vera GrenfellSIQRETARY4-I‘



‘ I‘.9, ":;'I',;"COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA m, “IL- AUSTRALIA HOUSE‘PLEASE REPLY TO .‘ THE cmsr MIGRATION orncn STRAND ' LONDON I§'f§§Q$§E"f,'§'§‘f,§,',_ LONDON -./W" QWTF W-C-2 1':|.zr|-sous:
Temple Bar ms01.6/1/1 Mxh lhroh, 1955IDIKORANDUI mmThe Secretary,Department of Immigration,CANBERRA A.O.'I.Case Hiatoriee of Child lli ta.(Your /0:-fer! 133E.=y/3)I refer to your memorandum of ith February,
1955, and to previousmencranda on the above mentioned subject.On receipt of your memorandum of 1|t larch 19511», an approach wascede to the Council of Voluntary Organisations and eleo to eachcrganieetion
separately on thie aubject and I an forwarding ccpieeof the replies which have been received.You will note that the generaltopinion on? the organieatioua inthis country eeemeto be that satisfactory caee hietoriee are
alwayeforwarded with the children.It is noted from the correapondence which you have forwarded thatit ie ninly the Church of England and Roman Catholic children who arenot adequately provided for, and it has not been
possible to obtain andefinite aaeurancee from the Church of England organisation that thinsituation will improve.' With regard to Romn Catholic children it u felt that the generalposition has improved in the past 12 mmthe
and tint the liaiecn betweenthe recruiting body in thin country and the Federal Conllttee inAustralia is non eatieractory.(R. E. Armtrcng)CHIEF HGRATION OFFICER_________.__€--i-ii



’ ""P\"c’J-?;' A ' ,- l /\.-3.-3.‘ /33 '3 J I 3‘ COMMONWEALTH 0F AUSTRALIA min-1L* , \_ aw 4, 1- A AUSTRALIA HOUSE, ~t '15“! "F"-Y 7° $'|'RAND _ |_QNQ(§N . TELEGRAPHIC wanes: .ms cu  _ _ ,_ _,'" "'“"":’:;:::::: W.C.2'
» » \\ .‘.0&6/1/1 —- ‘mu ijiarch, 1955. 'e'rmzcw-.":r:>'J.1 3'02; The Secretary, r ‘VDepartment of Immigration,C.\N‘EERP.'-. ...c.'r.Case Histories of’ Child Migrants.(/our fofgri /33/3//3.)I refer to your memorandum of 1£¢.th
February, 1955, and to previousmemoranda on the above mentioned subject.On receifvt of your :'{1€3lO1‘8IlCl1.1l1K of 1st Jerch 1951+,» an ape).-oach was -made to the Council of Voluntary Organisations and also to
each .organisation separately on this subject and I am forwarding copiesof the replies which have been received. ‘ 'You will note that the general opinion of the organisations in ‘this country seems to be that satisfactory case
histories are alwaysfozwvarded with the children. 'It is noted from the correspondence which you have forwarded thatit is'mz;in];' the Tfhurch of’ Flnglzzni eni Roman Catholic children who arenot adequately providecl for,
an-1 ithus not been possible to obtain anydefinite assurances from the Church of I‘In,:lanl organisation that this _-situation will _i'L2pI‘OV8- -Jith regard to Roman Catholic children it is felt that the generalposition has
improverl in the past 12 months" and that the liaison betweenthe recruiting; body in this country and the Federal Committee inAustralia is now satisfactory., /x /4. V  I’ f /_,» ) Zita  \  "~*-".§ ‘ 6 Z /   g:<'"'t/"Z"".”"iL'  1\ _ _ . Q‘ ' 1



_ Jc.v'v.|>. 71All colnlnu\MI  _.AIR MAIL.\\..»==n...s. In t. =.w.....¢ v. u CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENT /3 3 3 /j ‘ Ill‘ 37yWhen .¢‘s .. ........ soa HAY STREET, PERTI-I. Y‘with Inlarlnco to ’nnr nlolse ask I01Anglican Homes:
'I understand that only sketchy information________J§______4L____' 'm rlnvlyjni |:leuO llalaT F WESTERN AUSTRALIAGOVERNMEN §tM,n Nu éé/iairtmmwnmmmmv l8th March, 1955.. Qy#“A O -311‘1Immigration, ;/A.
C. T. //’The Secretary,.Department ofCANBERRA.Dear Sir,Re John Moss Report on Child hgration:Para. 17-19. Case Histories: Your No.15}/5/13.I regret the delay in replying to your communicationson the above subject.
This was due to my inability to obtain fromthe various institutions replies to my enquiries.The position briefly is:-is supplied by the Church Office in London concerning migrantchildren who come to this State The Director of
the AnglicanHomes would appreciate more detailed information concerning thefamily background of the children, their scholastic attainmentshistoriesand their healthB@thOd1St Homes for ChildrenA report from the
Secretary indicates thatthe records sent from ngland in connection with migrant childrenentering Methodist Homes are very inadequate. Such papers asare received are kept at their Head Office, but no school reportswere
forwarded for any of the girls and the medical historieswere extremely sketchy and unhelpful The organisation stronglysupports Ur. Moss‘ comments on these points.Fairbrid Farm S hool:The Principal advises that the case
historiesing to Fairbridge are as full as could reasonablycover family history, personal history, medicaleducational attainments. These case historiese Society before the child arrives and areof children com’be expected
andhistory and pastusually reach thtreated as confidential.Catholic Institutions:Information from the Director of the CatholicEpiscopal Migration and Welfare Association indicates that ampleinformation about migrant children
has been sent to them latterly.It would appear that case histories are compiled bythe Head Offices of the various institutions and not by governmentauthority.In view of the fact that consideration is being



f¢bapp- “"*" " .4o '1‘ '6.:-4-0\\0Q -2-iven to the screening by government officials of all migrant1 in this S+ate in future, itchildren who are likely to arr ve .will be appreciated if full case histories could be suppliedto this
Department prior tg the argjyal of such children inHestern Australia. These would be very helpful to theational ~uidance officers and othersmedical officers, voc 5who in all probability will examine the children in future.Yours
faithfully,ssczit ' , /AACHILD ‘NE W DEP mzwr/Fw-44 /lwgM, ‘W E/'(”"‘"‘""”“* (/M; ¢4~4»</ MM, ~»»~»-=v r /_. /' €7< 11;; #£i;¢c ¢~»::;b“est ‘fee yr e/we / is1';/z



| \~ W§28th March, 1955.Chief Migrati on Officer,LOQON.Gage Historieq, <  migrants Your rerarenqgH ' ’ OI Wish torefer to your memorandum or nth March,1955, and previous oorrespondenoe on the
abovementionedsubject.I now attach copy of a report from the Secretary,Child Welfare Department, Perth, setting out the positionregarding child migrant organisations in Western Australia.Further details are being sought
on the proposalentioned in the final paragraph of the attached./£2(T.H.E. Hayes)gmcmwgg~ 133/3/13



s5%,,16/~/4;bdzi81+f‘ 133/3/13HG.lst April, 1955.Dear Sir,I wish to acknowledge your letter 665/52 of 18thlarch, 1955, regarding provision of case histories of childmigrants, as dealt with in Paras. 17-19 of the John
mossReport.Copy of your report has been forwarded to the ChiefMigration Officer, London who is negoriating with the variousrecruiting organisations. I attach copy of relevantcorrespondence from London, for your
information.With regard to your enquiry as to whether casehistories could be supplied to your Department prior to thechildrens arrival, I should be glad to have details of theroposal for screening of the children by
Government officials.. Yours faithfully,(T.H. E. mmzs)sacnmvm!secretary,Child Welfare Department,508 Hay Street,PERTH W.A.



,@ 4/A4/554171!”133/3/H3.Q\ t‘aka?IG-lat April, 1955.Deer Sir,1 Iieh to refer to your letter In/bl or 15: larch,1955, regarding case histories or child migrants as dealt within paras. 17-19 or the John Ices Report.For your
infonnetion I attach copies of correspondencefrom the chief Migration Officer, London, concerning hisnegotiations with the recruiting organisations on the matter.Yours faithfully,(!'.H.E.
mans)SECRETARYChairman,Children: Ielfare and PublicRelief Board,Box 336 0 0.P.0. ,Lll, 9-M



,s54!! yr1;@i?4-\HG.1st April, 1955.Dear Sir,I wish to refer to your letter C.M.16 of 27thJanuary, 195k, concerning prOV1s1On of case histories forchild migrants, as dealt with in paras. 17-19 or the I055Report.For your
information, I attach copy of relevantcorrespondence received from the Chief Migration Officer,London.' Yours faithfully,(T. H. E. HEYES)gnonmmmrDirector,state social Services Department,M0 Macquarie Street,HOBART‘
TAB.133/3/8



| 4'/iijji negotiations with the recruiting on-go24/‘\‘ 133/5/13K!-1st April, 1955.Dear Sir,gale gggyariea of Ghilg mijrante.* on kgorf 7 I wish to refer to your letter JL/VAR (K 30thlarch, 1951;; On the abovementioned subject.For
your information, I attach copy of correspondenceM .from tho Chief Migration Officer, Lo on, concerning hieniaatione on the matter-/}, Yours faithfully,A1/‘, ,4‘ '2*/Z33/'(1'.a.n. rnmcs)omSecretary,Children's welfare
Department,Railway Buildings,Flindere Street,.  VIC-



4'1‘ 6] rom him, is torvared for your information-] jet‘ 51;}; r 9/4/‘JAY .._‘m IDeer Sir,31st larch, 1955.gene Kizioréenlot-ohiid £5;-euu_],ol|_I Iieh to rotor to your letter Klee. 51¢/52/191 of9th larch, 1951;, On the
ebarenentioned subject.The Chief I131-ation Officer, London has been‘ negotiating with the various recruiting organisations on5|‘ H £111: netter, and copy ot relevant oorreepondenee receivedDirector,OM16. Ielfere
nepertnont,Our. Illliel G Yuroag Ste"Qg x.s.w.Yours faithfully,('r.n.n.  )1 33/3/1 3-1.



1 ‘‘iii C O P Y.CHILD WELL‘ ARE DEPARTMENT ,508 Hay Street, Perth.Blst March, 1955.The Director,Catholic Episcopal Migrationand Welfare Association,81 St. George's Terrace,PERTH.Dear Father Depiazzi,For some
time past this Department has felt thatnewly-arrived migrant children should be thoroughly examined bydoctors, dentists, opticians and psychologists to ascertainwhether or not each child requires any attention and also
tolearn particulars of the child's mental capabilities.It is considered that by making an early testing ofeach new child on arrival, an opportunity will be given to carryout any treatment required and will also be of benefit to
thecustodian authorities and ourselves to know the type of childreceived.. If these test checks reveal that a child was notreally a suitable subject for immigration purposes, a report willthen be sent on to the Department of
Immigration, Canberra and thatDepartment in turn will no doubt communicate with the appropriateauthority in the country from which the child came. This willundoubtedly have the effect of further children being
moreeffectively screened before they are selected to emigrate to thisState.The Hon. Premier, who is also Minister for ChildWelfare, has approved of the Department's recommendation along thelines set out above and
arrangements will be made so that childrenarriving in Western Australia under the Child Migration Scheme willin future be tested in the institutions within one month of thedate of their arrival.I am sure you will agree that this
arrangement willbe of benefit to all concerned and the Department feels certainthat it will receive your organisation's co-operation in thecarrying out of these tests when the professional persons,whoseservices have been
secured by this Department, visit your Homes.Yours faithfully,SECRETARY.



7 _ -- \c'w‘°' 77 In veenymg gleam quote ‘GOVERNMENT OKIyl:E§TERN AUSTRALIA 1493/$4All communkataru 'o::.v;yiddvoued lo Ohe CHILD WELFARE DEPARTMENTwh...Q~........,. 508 HAY smsn PERTH. 1- . .~ ,,-,
Vmm ralellncn .1 lcurplouc =11. luv ' _ ~' ~ » 11/; . ..  2151; April, 1955 _AIR MAIL. Z}?//j!6‘3The Secretary,D t I ti ~ “XT%f$.  Cw W31/£4/’~//»:) tDear Sir,Your Reference No. 133/3/13.I acknowledge the receipt of your letter
of thelst instant regarding the provision of case histories of childmigrants, as dealt with in paras. 17-19 of the John Moss Report.\ V I also wish to thank you for forwarding copiesof correspondence from London on this
point.In connection with your inquiry as to the proposalsformulated in this State for the screening of migrant children bygovernment officials, this is a subject which has been underconsideration for some time. In the past
there have beencomplaints about the physical and mental standards of childrenwho have arrived under the Child Migration Scheme and therefore,in order to have some basic knowledge of the children immediatelyfollowing
their arrival here, it is now proposed that they betested by a team of doctors, dentists and psychologists toascertain their physical and mental standards from the verycommencement of their sojourn in this
State.Arrangements have been completed and the variouscustodian authorities have been advised that these examinationswill be carried out in the institutions within one month of thearrival of migrant children in future and I
am glad to say thateach organisation has welcomed this scheme. Undoubtedly itwill be of value to all concerned, particularly the childrenand will enable the custodian and guardian authorities to ~*understand the type of
child and to put right any physicaldefects which may become apparent following the initial exam-inations.A copy of my letter to one of the custodianauthorities is attached so that you will see how each wasadvised of this
new development.Yours faithfully,Enclo. - _ 4SE TARY.\4\.



\TELEPHGNE y|u Gaze __ CHILDREN'S WELFARE DEPARTMENT. 2 $1. ax lb -plunge-X -<7.“ Q;-|[1;’]10(|,;|‘:;3ng::6 1,, RAILWAY sulmmcs. FLINDERS smear. t  3 /Q). SEC“-Hm-_ (eresnvl nlnunw nun) \In replying
please quote ’ l 1H l flb to °‘§§°§i1'|»{’¢Zr,"S1@a'L% as’; 1:‘ emu” M  C I  J\1Q  e3" Phillfgpl so C <>"'"=» - -—%-'— —~_-~---~-— ~~~Room'-clIt oall!.ng,plea.se bring this letter with you. \The Secretary, Q: ~’~~
WDepartment of Immigration, * &LDear Sir,hmHm  \Referring to your letter of let April, 1955, ‘(133/3/l3), I wish to advise that this matter has been raisedwith me again by Rev. Neale llolloy of St. John's Home forboys in
relation to a number of recent arrivals at St.John's and Burton Hall on whom he made the followingcoments:-xx.Q . l e » - - - 1 2 2 I -__ ~ 1).1Y§.i_§ xv ,2 Ylllllél-‘*3 . This lad was found on arrivale er om l- effec of o hi ko en
ng r e ts an injury t s necwhich was not disclosed prior to his coming to Australiaand not oomented on in his migration papers.a ore rnl.l advs n14 X n umy ¥eter 0% §.§.'§§ iyour, an has been in difficulties since his
arrivaland subsequent to his appearance at court, Ir. llolloyhas learnt that the lad had problems prior to his emigration.legeg  --_- a,],tl*, in 11;] pf "Em? 1;; V1,, zngga_§_,__g_i_Q= I seemsta s adaseneyedsa yan e e ng
referred to a Specialist for opinion.t 120Ir. llolloy feels that whilst the disabilitiesreferred to might not exclude the lads from acceptanceas migrants, it is to the advantage of the receiving organ-isation to know the details. This
would enable appropriatecare and precautions to be taken in each individual case.In view of Ir. lo1loy's consents, it is to behoped that the chief lligration Officer's further approach tothe church of England authorities in
Britain will be success-ful._/”Yours fait_hijuL3’.'y), 3;,    -/~ WQ e§r$[ '
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I‘O1ID '~ g\1\|1 \\' \i = ‘\\a iddd__dl\\\\\1 1_ ‘_ j. ..,. t. _1II11Additional Remarks : ............................................. ..F[,4THE OFFICIAL Sacnrrmzv,HIGH COMM1ss|oNER's OFFICE,LONDON.The above nomin§1tions(withtl'1e
exception of No(s). ................................ .. ..) have been approved and wih the exceptions (if any) referredto are forwarded herewlth for the necessary action.Dale ............................................ ..mum. \ m-Au|.1mr||_\ 1 1
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